


© Commonwealth of Australia 2015

This work is copyright. It may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes, subject to the 
inclusion of an acknowledgment of the source. 

Requests and enquiries concerning reproduction and rights for purposes other than those indicated above should 
be submitted in writing to: 

Erica Hall 
A/g Communications Manager 
Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care 
GPO Box 5480 
Sydney  NSW 2001 

Or email mail@safetyandquality.gov.au

Suggested citation:  
Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care (2015), Australian Commission on Safety and Quality 
in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15, Sydney. ACSQHC, 2015.

An online version of this report can be accessed at www.safetyandquality.gov.au.

ISSN 2200-3126 (print) 
ISSN 2202-7777 (online)

ABN 97 250 687 371



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    I

Letter of transmittal

The Honourable Sussan Ley MP 
Minister for Health 
Parliament House 
Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Minister

On behalf of the board of the Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care (the Commission),  
I am pleased to submit our annual report for the financial year ending 30 June 2015. 

The report reflects the requirements of the National Health Reform Act 2011 and section 46 of the  
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act).

The audited financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Public Governance, Performance and 
Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015, made by the Finance Minister under the authority of the PGPA Act.

This report was approved for presentation to you in accordance with a resolution of the board on  
17 September 2015.

I commend this report to you as a record of our achievements and compliance.

Yours sincerely

Professor Villis Marshall AC 
Chair 
Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care 
17 September 2015

 



II    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

Contents
This annual report was prepared and submitted in accordance with parliamentary 
reporting and legislative requirements. It provides an overview of the Australian 
Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care’s operations and performance 
for the financial year ending 30 June 2015.

01. Overview.......................................................................................................... 01
About the Commission......................................................................................................................................02

Report from the Chair........................................................................................................................................04

Report from the CEO.........................................................................................................................................06

02. Report on performance...............................................................................  08
Our work priorities.............................................................................................................................................09

Highlights 2014/15............................................................................................................................................12

Priority 1: Patient safety.....................................................................................................................................16

Priority 2: Partnering with patients, consumers and communities.......................................................................23

Priority 3: Quality, cost and value.......................................................................................................................26

Priority 4: Supporting health professionals to provide safe and high-quality care................................................29

The state of safety and quality in Australian health care......................................................................................32

03. Corporate governance and accountability..............................................  35
Legislation and requirements.............................................................................................................................36

Strategic planning..............................................................................................................................................36

Ministerial directions..........................................................................................................................................36

Commission’s board..........................................................................................................................................36

Committees.......................................................................................................................................................40

Internal governance arrangements.....................................................................................................................42

External scrutiny................................................................................................................................................43

Developments and significant events.................................................................................................................43

Environmental performance and ecologically sustainable development..............................................................43

National Health Reform Act amendments......................................................................................................... 43

 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    III

04. Our organisation...........................................................................................  45
Organisational structure.....................................................................................................................................46

People management.........................................................................................................................................48

Staff profile........................................................................................................................................................48

Workplace health and safety..............................................................................................................................48

Learning and development................................................................................................................................49

Disability strategy...............................................................................................................................................49

Indigenous employment....................................................................................................................................49

05. Financial statements...................................................................................... 51
Independent auditor’s report..............................................................................................................................52

Financial statements..........................................................................................................................................54

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements........................................................................................61

06. Appendices..................................................................................................... 88
Appendix A........................................................................................................................................................89

Appendix B.......................................................................................................................................................90

07. Indexes and references..................................................................................91
Acronyms and abbreviations..............................................................................................................................92

Glossary............................................................................................................................................................93

Index of tables...................................................................................................................................................96

Compliance index..............................................................................................................................................97

Index.................................................................................................................................................................99

References......................................................................................................................................................104



IV    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    1

Overview   01

This section provides an overview of the Commission and its mission, role, 
functions and accountability, and reports from the Commission’s Chair and  
Chief Executive Officer (CEO).

About the Commission 	 02

Report from the Chair	 04

Report from the CEO	 06

01
Overview



2    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

01   Overview 

About the Commission
The Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care (the Commission) 
commenced as a corporate Commonwealth entity on 1 July 2011. The Australian, 
state and territory governments initially established the Commission in 2006 to 
lead and coordinate national improvements in healthcare safety and quality.  
The Commission’s permanent status was confirmed with the assent of the  
National Health and Hospitals Network Act 2011. The Commission was 
subsequently included within the National Health Reform Act 2011 (NHR Act). 

Our mission
The Commission’s mission is to lead and coordinate 
national improvements in the safety and quality of 
health care.

Our role and functions
The Commission’s role is to provide health ministers 
with strategic advice on best practices to improve  
the safety and quality of health care. 

The Commission develops and supports national 
safety and clinical standards; formulates and 
implements national accreditation schemes;  
and develops national health-related data sets.  
The Commission is also working to reduce 
unwarranted variations in practice and outcomes  
for individuals and populations, and coordinating 
national action to address healthcare-associated 
infections and antimicrobial resistance. 

The NHR Act specifies the Commission’s roles and 
responsibilities as a corporate Commonwealth entity 
under the PGPA Act. For details of the Commission’s 
specific functions under the NHR Act see page 9.

Our accountability
As a corporate Commonwealth entity of the Australian 
Government, the Commission is accountable to the 
Parliament and the Minister for Health for achieving 
the outcomes of the Commission’s agreed work plan 
and priorities. The Honourable Sussan Ley MP is 
the Minister for Health and has been the responsible 
minister since 23 December 2014. The Honourable 
Peter Dutton MP was the Minister for Health and the 
Commission’s responsible minister from 1 July 2014  
to 22 December 2014.

 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    3

Overview   01



4    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

01   Overview 

Report from the Chair 
Professor Villis Marshall AC 

The health care in Australia is generally of high quality, providing the best possible 
health outcomes for patients. However, health care is a complex process that 
requires much planning and coordination, and sometimes things can go wrong.

Throughout 2014/15, the Commission made 
significant progress towards its vision for a health 
system that is better informed, supported and 
organised to deliver safe and high-quality care.

In 2014/15, the Commission released Clinical Care 
Standards for antimicrobial stewardship, acute 
coronary syndromes and acute stroke. These 
standards will play an important role in delivering 
appropriate care and reducing unwarranted healthcare 
variation for these specific clinical conditions. They 
identify and define the care people should expect  
to be offered regardless of where they are treated.

Each of the Clinical Care Standards has been 
endorsed by all Australian health ministers as the 
national approach to improving the appropriateness  
of care in these areas.

During 2014/15, the Commission also commenced 
work on the Clinical Care Standards for delirium and 
hip fracture care.

A report by the Organisation for Economic  
Co-operation and Development’s (OECD) 2014, 
Geographic variations in health care, generated 
valuable discussion on the extent of healthcare 
variation in Australia.

Among the findings for Australia, the report observed 
we have high knee replacement rates compared 
to other OECD countries, with more than 200 per 
100 000 population. In 2014/15, the Commission 
began to explore the management of knee pain 
to determine how to identify and address any 
unwarranted variation in knee arthroscopy and 
replacement rates. This work is being led by an 
expert advisory group made up of consumers and 
clinicians representing orthopaedics, rheumatology, 
physiotherapy and general practice.

 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    5

Overview   01

During the year, the Commission has also been 
mapping healthcare variation for selected medical 
interventions and procedures. The detailed Australian 
atlas of healthcare variation will be released later  
in 2015.

Antimicrobial resistance is a global public health issue 
and continues to be one of the major threats to human 
health. A number of initiatives are underway to combat 
antimicrobial resistance, including the World Health 
Organisation’s (WHO’s) development of a global action 
plan providing a framework of interventions to slow its 
emergence and reduce its spread. In June 2015, the 
Australian Antimicrobial Resistance Prevention and 
Containment Steering Group released the National 
Antimicrobial Resistance Strategy 2015–19 focusing 
on a ‘One Health’ approach to addressing the issue.

The Commission has continued to be heavily involved 
in addressing antimicrobial use and resistance at the 
clinical and national levels.

The Commission promotes appropriate prescribing 
and administration of antibiotics through a number 
of programs including the National Safety and 
Quality Health Service (NSQHS) Standards and the 
Antimicrobial Stewardship Clinical Care Standard. 
At the national level, the Commission is coordinating 
development of a national antimicrobial resistance 
surveillance system as a significant platform for 
reducing the impact of antimicrobial resistance.

I would like to express my thanks to Jane Halton PSM 
and the Honourable Verity Firth, two long-standing 
members of the Board who retired in 2014/15.  
Both have made significant contributions to the 
Commission over the years of their appointments.

On behalf of the Commission’s board members,  
I would also like to thank the Standing Council on 
Health, the executive management team and staff for 
their continued commitment to delivering our work 
priorities. The achievements presented in this report 
reflect their hard work and dedication to the safety  
and quality of health care in Australia.



6    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

01   Overview 

Report from the CEO 
Adjunct Professor Debora Picone AM 

It is with great pleasure that I present the Commission’s Annual Report 2014/15  
and reflect on our many achievements throughout the year in leading and 
coordinating national improvements in the safety and quality of health care 
provided in Australia.

It has been another busy and productive year for the 
Commission. One of the most significant areas of 
work during the past 12 months has been the review 
of the NSQHS Standards. While it is known from 
early reporting and anecdotal feedback from health 
service organisations that the NSQHS Standards and 
accreditation scheme are having a positive impact on 
patient care, it’s important that we continue to monitor 
their effectiveness and efficiency. 

The review of the NSQHS Standards aims to reduce 
duplication and the overall number of actions and 
individual standards, to improve the clarity of language 
used and to ensure the NSQHS Standards are 
applicable across healthcare settings. The review will 
also seek to address areas of risk to consumers not 
covered in the original NSQHS Standards. This will 
incorporate the Commission’s recent work on mental 
health, cognitive impairment, health literacy, end-of-life 
care and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander health. 

The review has involved a series of consultation 
sessions with health service organisations and 
accrediting agencies across the country. A public 
consultation on the draft version 2 of the NSQHS 
Standards will be conducted during 2015/16.

 

Cognitive impairment (dementia and delirium)  
is common among older people admitted to hospital. 
These patients are at greater risk of preventable 
complications, and adverse outcomes, including falls, 
pressure injuries, functional decline and mortality.  
They are more likely to stay in hospital longer, be 
re-admitted or enter residential care. Cognitive 
impairment is under-recognised in Australian 
hospitals, leading to significant safety and quality 
issues. However, harm can be minimised if cognitive 
impairment is recognised and care is tailored to the 
needs of the patient. 

In November 2014, the Commission released a set  
of resources, called A better way to care, that describe 
a pathway to improve the early recognition and 
response to patients with cognitive impairment.  
The resources include guides for health service 
managers, clinicians and consumers which outline  
the care patients with cognitive impairment should 
receive when they are in hospital.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    7

Overview   01

Hospitals are designed for rapid assessment, 
treatment and discharge of patients. In Australia, 
more than 50% of deaths occur in hospitals, despite 
surveys reporting that most people would prefer to die 
at home. In May 2015, the health ministers endorsed 
a consensus statement describing the essential 
elements for providing safe and high-quality care  
at the end of life. Developed by the Commission, the 
purpose of the consensus statement is to set out the 
principles and elements that shape the delivery of safe 
and high-quality end-of-life care in hospitals and other 
acute health services.

Over the coming year, the Commission will continue  
to support health service organisations in meeting  
the requirements of the NSQHS Standards, as well  
as promoting and supporting the uptake of the Clinical 
Care Standards for antimicrobial stewardship, acute 
coronary syndromes and acute stroke.

The release of the Australian atlas of healthcare 
variation will highlight medical procedures and 
interventions where notable variation in health care 
is occurring. This will inform the areas for further 
investigation and future priorities for the Commission. 

In delivering on our healthcare safety and quality 
priorities, I wish to acknowledge and thank the  
board of the Commission, the Standing Council  
on Health, jurisdictional chief executives, the  
Australian Government Department of Health, the 
Inter-jurisdictional Committee and our many advisory 
groups who have contributed significantly to the 
Commission’s successes throughout the year.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge the dedication  
and significant efforts of the Commission’s staff in 
delivering our extensive work plan during 2014/15.  
Their commitment to improving the safety and quality 
of the health care provided in Australia is unfaltering. 
Their many achievements are described in detail 
throughout this report.



8    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

This section details the Commission’s highlights for the year and achievements 
against four priority areas: patient safety; partnering with patients, consumers and 
communities; quality, cost and value; and supporting health professionals  
to provide safe and high-quality care.

Our work priorities	 09

Highlights 2014/15	 12

Priority 1: Patient safety	 16

Priority 2: Partnering with patients, consumers and communities	 23

Priority 3: Quality, cost and value	 26

Priority 4: �Supporting health professionals to provide 	 29 
safe and high-quality care	

The state of safety and quality in Australian health care	 32

02
Report on performance



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    9

Report on performance   02

Our work priorities
The Commission leads and coordinates safety and quality improvements 
nationally. The functions of the Commission are specified in the NHR Act,  
and include: 

•	� Formulating standards, guidelines 
and indicators relating to healthcare 
safety and quality matters 

•	� Advising health ministers on national  
clinical standards 

•	� Promoting, supporting and 
encouraging the implementation 
of these standards and related 
guidelines and indicators 

•	� Monitoring the implementation and 
impact of these standards 

•	� Promoting, supporting and 
encouraging the implementation of 
programs and initiatives relating to 
healthcare safety and quality matters 

•	� Formulating model national schemes 
that provide for the accreditation of 
organisations that provide healthcare 
services and relate to healthcare 
safety and quality matters 

•	� Collecting analysing, interpreting 
and disseminating information 
relating to healthcare safety and  
quality matters 

•	� Publishing reports and papers 
relating to healthcare safety and 
quality matters.

Under the NHR Act, the Commission 
is required to prepare a work plan 
that sets out the priorities for work to 
be undertaken during the next three 
financial years. 

The priorities for 2014–17 are:

1.	 Patient safety

2.	� Partnering with patients, consumers 
and communities

3.	 Quality, cost and value

4.	� Supporting health professionals to 
provide safe and high-quality care.



10    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    11

Report on performance   02



12    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Highlights 2014/15
Priority 1: Patient safety
•	 As of 30 June 2015, 977 hospitals and day 

procedure services had been assessed against the 
NSQHS Standards since 1 July 2014. To support 
health service organisations to implement the 
NSQHS Standards, the Commission held network 
meetings, conducted mediations and answered 
more than 1350 queries through the Accreditation 
Advice Centre during 2014/15.

•	 In late 2014, the Commission began a review  
of the NSQHS Standards to improve the 
effectiveness and efficiency of the Australian  
Health Service Safety and Quality Accreditation 
(AHSSQA) Scheme and to develop version 2  
of the NSQHS Standards and the resources  
to support their implementation.

•	 A collaborative project with the Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander community, jurisdictions, health 
services and others commenced in July 2014 with 
the aim of improving the safety of care provided  
to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples  
in mainstream health services.

•	 The Commission released revised national quality 
use of medicines indicators for Australian hospitals 
in November 2014. The indicator set enables 
hospitals to monitor the safety and appropriateness 
of medicines use and includes antithrombotic, 
antibiotic, pain management and acute mental 
healthcare prescribing indicators.

•	 In November 2014, the Commission launched 
new resources for improving the safety and quality 
of care for patients with cognitive impairment 
(dementia and delirium) in hospital. The resources, 
titled A better way to care, provide actions for 
clinicians, health service managers and consumers. 
An app for mobile devices was released in April 
2015 to provide clinicians with quick access to the 
key actions. Image 1

•	 As part of Antibiotic Awareness Week in November 
2014, the Commission and partner organisations 
released a national report on antibiotic prescribing 
practices in 151 Australian hospitals. The report, 
National Antimicrobial Prescribing Practice: Results 
of the 2013 National Antimicrobial Prescribing 
Survey (NAPS), was released by the Melbourne 
Health National Health and Medical Research 
Council (NHMRC) Centre for Antimicrobial 
Stewardship and the Commission. 

1



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    13

Report on performance   02

•	 In August 2014, the Commission released the 
National statement on health literacy. Developed 
in collaboration with healthcare professionals, 
consumers, policy makers and researchers, the 
national statement explores the role health literacy 
plays in the provision of safe and high-quality care 
and provides the basis for a national approach to 
coordinated and collaborative action. All Australian 
health ministers endorsed the National statement  
on health literacy.

•	 In October 2014, the Commission hosted a 
program of workshops, meetings and a symposium 
to promote shared decision making and the use of 
patient decision aids. Over 400 clinicians, consumer 
representatives, policy makers and researchers 
attended these events.

•	 As part of National Palliative Care Week in May 
2015, the Commission launched the National 
consensus statement: essential elements for safe 
and high-quality end-of-life care in collaboration with 
Palliative Care Australia. The consensus statement 
was endorsed by all Australian health ministers as 
the national approach to the delivery of end-of-life 
care in Australian hospitals. Image 2

2

Priority 2: Partnering with patients, consumers  
and communities



14    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

•	 The Commission’s Maternal Sentinel Event and 
Post-Partum Haemorrhage Working Group 
developed clinical definitions to support the routine 
review and reporting of severe acute maternal 
morbidity. These definitions were endorsed by 
relevant clinical colleges in December 2014. 

•	 The Commission has led work to provide public 
health service organisations with access to 
a common national set of patient experience 
questions. The Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory 
Council (AHMAC) purchased a two-year national 
patient experience licence allowing health service 
organisations to administer validated patient 
experience surveys from July 2014.

•	 In September 2014, the Commission released the 
Framework for Australian clinical quality registries, 
following endorsement by AHMAC. The framework 
specifies national arrangements under which peak 
clinical groups and health service organisations  
can partner with governments to monitor and  
report on the quality (appropriateness and 
effectiveness) of health care.

•	 In July 2014, the Commission was appointed by 
the Australian Government Department of Health to 
conduct two clinical safety reviews of the Personally 
Controlled Electronic Health Record (PCEHR) and 
a set of incident analyses, with the oversight of the 
PCEHR Clinical Governance Advisory Group. 

Priority 4: Supporting health professionals to provide 
safe and high-quality care

Health services  
resassessed

31%

17%

Areas of improvement 
identified, core actions 

not met

3

5

4

•	 Throughout 2014/15, the Commission has worked 
with the National Health Performance Authority 
(NHPA), and specialist clinical and epidemiology 
advisors to identify and map areas of variation 
in care for a range of healthcare topics. The first 
Australian Atlas of Healthcare Variation will be 
released later in 2015.

•	 In November 2014, the Commission launched 
the first Australian standard that applies to clinical 
practice, the Antimicrobial Stewardship Clinical 
Care Standard. This Clinical Care Standard aims 
to ensure every use of an antibiotic is targeted and 
appropriate to effectively treat patients, while limiting 
the rise of resistant bacteria that could harm the 
whole community and has been endorsed by  
all Australian health ministers. Image 3

•	 The Commission launched a second Clinical  
Care Standard for acute coronary syndromes,  
in December 2014, in collaboration with the National 
Heart Foundation. The Acute Coronary Syndromes 
Clinical Care Standard has been endorsed by all 
Australian health ministers. Image 4

•	 In June 2015, the Minister for Health, the 
Honourable Sussan Ley MP, and NSW Minister  
for Health, the Honourable Jillian Skinner MP, 
launched the Acute Stroke Clinical Care Standard  
in collaboration with the Commission and the 
National Stroke Foundation. This Clinical Care 
Standard has been endorsed by all Australian  
health ministers. Image 5

Priority 3: Quality, cost and value



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    15

Report on performance   02

Health service accreditation 2014/15

Accreditation of health service organisations in 2014/15

Initial accreditation assessment

Health services

100%

Ongoing assessment as part of accreditation cycle

All core actions metReassessment to verify improvements made

Health services  
resassessed

31% 69%

17% 83%

Areas of improvement 
identified, core actions 

not met
Health service met  

all core actions

Assessment of NSQHS Standards 1 to 10

599 health services

598 health services accredited

412 health services187 health services

Assessment of NSQHS Standards 1 to 3

378 health services

377 health services accredited

2 health services not accredited

314 health services64 health services



16    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

 

NSQHS Standards 
The primary aims of the NSQHS Standards are  
to protect the public from harm and to improve the 
quality of health service provision.

Under the AHSSQA Scheme, the Commission is 
responsible for maintaining and implementing the 
NSQHS Standards. 

The Commission’s Accreditation Advice Centre 
continued to provide support for health service 
organisations implementing the NSQHS Standards. 
During 2014/15, the Commission responded to more 
than 1350 phone and email enquiries.

To support health service organisation boards to 
understand their role and responsibilities for ensuring 
patient safety, the Commission released a Guide to 
the NSQHS Standards for health service organisation 
boards in April 2015. 

The Commission is also developing a guide to support 
community health services with implementation of 
the NSQHS Standards. This guide was released 
for consultation in May 2015 and is expected to be 
published later in 2015.

The Commission is currently undertaking a review 
of the NSQHS Standards. The aim of the review is 
to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
AHSSQA Scheme and to develop version 2 of the 
NSQHS Standards and the resources to support their 
implementation. In the first half of 2015,  

the Commission held a series of consultation 
workshops across Australia. A draft of version 2  
of the NSQHS Standards will be released in  
2015/16 for public consultation and piloting by  
health service organisations and accrediting agencies. 
The Commission has further work planned on revising 
resources and training throughout 2016 and 2017.

In July 2014, the Commission commenced a 
collaborative project with the Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander community, jurisdictions, health services 
and others with the aim of improving the safety of 
care provided to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
peoples in mainstream health services.

The project will consider safety and quality issues 
typically affecting Indigenous Australians in hospitals 
and will include:

•	 consultation with key stakeholders to consider 
elements of safe and high-quality care for  
Indigenous Australians

•	 an analysis of the safety and quality issues 
commonly associated with health care for 
Indigenous Australians

•	 a report mapping these safety and quality issues  
to the NSQHS Standards

Priority 1: Patient safety
This priority area aims to ensure patients and consumers are kept safe from 
preventable harm. The main areas of activity within this priority area during  
2014/15 were:

•	 NSQHS Standards

•	� national coordination of health  
services accreditation

•	 medication safety

•	 mental health

•	 cognitive impairment

•	 patient safety in primary care

•	� nationally coordinated action 
to address

•	� healthcare-associated infections  
and antimicrobial resistance.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    17

Report on performance   02

More than 500 health professionals provided	

feedback as part of consultation workshops  

for the review of the NSQHS Standards

The Commission and the jurisdictions received 

a joint award for National partnership in the 

implementation of improved safety systems 

for patients for implementation of the NSQHS 

Standards at the 3rd APAC Forum

The Commission consulted with approximately 

230 participants from government and  

non-government agencies, Aboriginal and 

non-Aboriginal people, health services and 

policy professionals on issues typically affecting 

Indigenous Australians in hospitals

A survey focusing on factors that impact on the 

health outcomes of Aboriginal health received 

876 responses with national representation

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

•	 a literature scan of relevant evidence-based 
strategies for safety and quality

•	 a resource that aims to drive best practice care for 
Indigenous Australians in hospitals using the current 
version of the NSQHS Standards

•	 a report to jurisdictions with recommendations for 
progressing safety and quality in a systemic way  
in hospitals.

National coordination 
of accreditation of 
health services
The AHSSQA Scheme coordinates accreditation to 
the NSQHS Standards nationally and monitors safety 
and quality improvements across the health system. 
All Australian hospitals and day procedure services 
must be accredited. Other health services, such as 
community health and dental services, are increasingly 
using the accreditation scheme to ensure they provide 
safe and high-quality care.

The Commission coordinates the AHSSQA Scheme 
and provides support to state and territory health 
departments that regulate the scheme, health services 
undergoing accreditation and the accrediting agencies 
that assess health services. 

Accrediting agencies provide the Commission and 
the regulators with data that show whether health 
services comply with the NSQHS Standards. There 
are 10 accrediting agencies approved to assess health 
services, these are:

•	 Australian Council on Healthcare Standards

•	 BSI Group ANZ Pty Ltd

•	 Global Mark Pty Ltd

•	 HDAA Pty Ltd

•	 Institute for Healthy Communities

•	 International Standards Certifications

•	 National Association of Testing Authorities (NATA), 
Australia

•	 Quality Innovation Performance Pty Ltd 

•	 SAI Global

•	 TQCS International Pty Ltd.

Approved accrediting agencies have participated 
in training sessions and a review of performance 
conducted by the Commission to improve coordination 
of accreditation nationally. 

In October 2014, the Commission released a 
literature review considering evidence and strategies 
to improve inter-assessor reliability. A greater focus 
will be placed on surveyor training to address issues 
with inter-assessor reliability with the current version 
of the NSQHS Standards and in preparation for the 
introduction of version 2 of the NSQHS Standards. 



18    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

A review of the AHSSQA Scheme will be completed 
before the introduction of version 2 of the  
NSQHS Standards.

Medication safety
Adverse drug events are responsible for a large 
number of hospital admissions. Patients in hospital 
also continue to experience adverse drug events.  
The Commission supports the use of a number of 
tools including medication charts that reduce adverse 
drug events in hospitals.

The World Health Organization’s (WHO) project to 
ensure medication accuracy at transitions of care, 
‘High 5s’, concluded during 2014. The Commission 
coordinated Australia’s participation in this five-year 
project. In November 2014, the Commission held a 
seminar for the lead hospitals to report on their testing 
of the standard operating protocol for medication 
reconciliation and to showcase how electronic 
medication management systems can enhance 
medication reconciliation.

In November 2014, the Commission jointly published 
a set of 37 quality-use-of-medicines indicators 
for Australian hospitals with the NSW Therapeutic 
Advisory Group – the National quality use of 
medicines indicators for Australian hospitals. This 
indicator set enables hospitals to monitor the safety 
and appropriateness of medicines use and includes 
antithrombotic, antibiotic, pain management and  
acute mental healthcare prescribing indicators.

During 2014/15, the Commission developed a draft 
national standard for user-applied labeling of injectable 
medicines, fluids and lines which aims to promote 
safer use of injectable medicines. A public consultation 
on the draft national standard ended in April 2015.

The Commission also developed draft national 
guidelines for on-screen display of clinical medicines 
information. Feedback on the draft guidelines was 
sought via a public consultation process which 
commenced in April 2015. The final guidelines will  
be released during 2015/16.

In June 2014, the Commission commenced 
development of a Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme 
(PBS) hospital medication chart with the aim of 
providing a standardised chart to reduce the regulatory 
and administrative burden of supplying eligible PBS 
medicines. Throughout 2014/15, the Commission  
has consulted with the states and territories, peak 
bodies and healthcare providers to develop a chart 
suitable for trial. A trial has been designed to assess 
the usability and effectiveness of the chart in a number 
of clinical settings. The trial is due for completion  
by the end of 2015. 

Insulin is a high-risk medicine, and its administration 
in the acute care setting is not supported by the 
National Inpatient Medication Chart (NIMC). To improve 
the safety and quality of insulin prescribing and 
administration in acute care, the Commission has been 
developing a standardised subcutaneous insulin chart 
which is based on human factors design principles. 
The chart will be piloted in a range of hospitals in the 
second half of 2015.

The NIMC GP ‘eVersion’ is a printable form of the 
NIMC. It uses a combination of electronic and  
non-electronic mechanisms to populate medicine 
orders for administration to patients. During 2014/15, 
the Commission began an evaluation of this chart and 
how it is used in practice to identify the benefits and 
risks of its use. The evaluation is due for completion 
early in 2016.

59% of health services are now accredited 

against all 10 NSQHS Standards

39% of health services have been assessed 

against NSQHS Standards 1, 2 and 3

2% of health services were newly established 

and underwent interim accreditation to the 

NSQHS Standards

13 training sessions for accrediting agencies 

have been held to ensure a consistent 

understanding of the NSQHS Standards  

by those surveyors assessing health services  

to the NSQHS Standards

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    19

Report on performance   02

Revised National quality use of medicines 

indicators for Australian hospitals released

Developed a draft national standard for  

user-applied labeling of injectable medicines, 

fluids and lines

Developed PBS hospital medication chart  

for trial

Commenced development of a standardised 

subcutaneous insulin chart for trial

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

Mental health
In July 2014, the Commission released Recognising 
and responding to deterioration in mental state:  
A scoping review. The review explores the current 
knowledge base for recognising and responding to 
deterioration in the mental state of inpatients in acute 
settings, gaps in safety and quality, and how the 
Commission’s existing National consensus statement: 
essential elements for recognising and responding to 
clinical deterioration could be applied to deterioration 
in a person’s mental state. During 2014/15, the 
Commission has consulted with members of the 
Safety and Quality Partnership Standing Committee  
to address the findings of the review.

In August 2014, the Commission released the Scoping 
study on the implementation of national standards in 
mental health services. More than 500 stakeholders 
across Australia contributed to the project, which was 
undertaken in collaboration with the National Mental 

Two scoping reviews were published on 

recognising and responding to deterioration in 

mental state and implementation of national 

standards in mental health services

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Health Commission. The study identified a number 
of gaps in the framework that supports people who 
live with mental illness to experience safe and quality 
health care. One of the recommendations was that 
NSQHS Standards should include items that will 
address the specific safety issues faced by people  
with lived experience of mental health issues accessing 
all health services.

The Commission is undertaking work in response  
to this recommendation including identifying ways  
to include mental health safety issues across  
Version 2 of the NSQHS Standards.

During 2014/15, the Commission also commenced  
a scoping study on medication safety in mental  
health services.



20    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

The A better way to care resources were launched 

in collaboration with Alzheimer’s Australia

Over 10 000 copies of the A better way to care 

resources were distributed to hospitals, health 

services and health professionals Australia-wide

The A better way to care app for clinicians  

has been downloaded more than 850 times 

since its release in April 2015

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

Cognitive impairment
To improve the safety and quality of care for patients 
with cognitive impairment, the Department of Social 
Services funded the Commission to undertake a 
project to use the NSQHS Standards and other 
potential mechanisms to improve national  
coordination of care for patients with cognitive 
impairment in hospitals.

In November 2014, the Commission released three 
resources targeting health service managers, clinicians 
and consumers, titled A better way to care: safe and 
high-quality care for patients with cognitive impairment 
(dementia and delirium) in hospital. An app for mobile 
devices was released in April 2015 to provide clinicians 
with quick access to the key actions and strategies.

The second phase of this project involves developing 
solutions for safety and quality issues that have 
been identified since implementation of the NSQHS 
Standards. The Commission is considering the 
incorporating cognitive impairment in version 2 of  
the NSQHS Standards as part of the review process.

‘Across Australia there is action to create 
dementia-friendly communities – places where 
people living with dementia are supported to live 
a high quality of life. As so many older people with 
dementia are admitted to hospital, it’s crucial we 
ensure our hospitals are also dementia-friendly.’ 
 
President of Alzheimer’s Australia,  
Graeme Samuel AC, at the launch of  
the A better way to care resources,  
5 November 2014.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    21

Report on performance   02

Patient safety in primary 
health care
The Commission continued work on general practice 
accreditation in partnership with the Royal Australian 
College of General Practitioners (RACGP). The project 
aims to ensure the quality of accreditation in general 
practice by:

•	 developing a governance framework  
for accreditation

•	 establishing mechanisms for coordinating 
accrediting agencies

•	 describing processes for collecting  
accreditation data.

The Commission released a literature review on 
general practice accreditation in November 2014 
which identified:

•	 the key components of international general practice 
accreditation models that support improvement in 
the quality of care

•	 an evidence base to implement changes to the 
current general practice accreditation scheme. 

Between July and October 2014, the Commission 
received feedback from more than 300 general 
practitioners, general practice staff, Medicare 
Local representatives, consumers, accreditation 
agencies and professional organisations as part of 
a consultation process to identify the barriers and 
enablers associated with accreditation in general 
practice and opportunities for improvement.

Agreement has been reached with the RACGP on 
a draft model of the General Practice Accreditation 
Scheme that includes processes for coordinating 
accrediting agencies and collecting data on 
accreditation outcomes. The Commission will continue 
to consult with key stakeholders on the draft model 
and commence implementation during 2015/16. 
Systems for collecting and reporting data will  
be operational from January 2016.

The majority of public dental practices in Australia are 
required to be accredited to the NSQHS Standards. 
While accreditation for private dental practices is 
voluntary, the Australian Dental Association supports 
their participation. In March 2015, the Commission 
released a draft guide to the NSQHS Standards for 
dental services and private dental practices for public 
consultation. The final guide will be released later  
in 2015. 

During 2014/15, the Commission continued to support 
the community health sector with implementation of 
the NSQHS Standards through the development of 
sector-specific resources. A draft guide to the NSQHS 
Standards and an electronic monitoring tool were 
piloted with community health service organisations in 
the second half of 2014. The draft guide was released 
for public consultation in May 2015. Both resources 
will be released later in 2015.

The Commission and RACGP reached agreement 

on a draft model for an accreditation scheme for 

general practice

Draft guides to the NSQHS Standards have been 

developed for dental practices and community 

health services

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS



22    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Results from the 2013 National Prescribing 

Survey were published in partnership with the 

NHMRC and Melbourne Health

Over 70 interviews held for an AURA project 

scoping study and preliminary report

The Commission and key partners (NPS 

MedicineWise, the Australian Government 

Department of Health and Department of 

Agriculture, the Australian Veterinary Association, 

state and territory health departments and 

the private hospital sector) collaborated in the 

promotion of Antibiotic Awareness Week 2014

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

Nationally coordinated 
action to address 
healthcare-associated 
infections and antimicrobial 
resistance
Antimicrobial resistance is a serious threat to the 
effective prevention and treatment of healthcare-
associated infections. Antimicrobial resistance is not 
only a challenge for the delivery of effective health  
care in Australia, but it is a global issue identified by  
the WHO.1

The Commission is working to address the prevalence 
of healthcare-associated infections and antimicrobial 
resistance across Australia through a range of  
integrated strategies. 

Throughout 2014/15, the National Hand Hygiene 
Initiative, run by Hand Hygiene Australia, continued 
to promote effective hand hygiene as the single most 
important, and cost effective, strategy for preventing 
healthcare-associated infections.

During 2014/15, the Commission also continued to 
promote antimicrobial stewardship programs and 
appropriate antimicrobial usage in hospitals and health 
services by supporting the implementation of NSQHS 
Standard 3: Preventing and Controlling Healthcare 
Associated Infections and via Antibiotic Awareness 
Week activities. Antimicrobial stewardship and 
appropriate antimicrobial usage are key safety  
and quality intervention strategies to reduce the spread 
of antimicrobial resistance.

As part of Antibiotic Awareness Week in November 
2014, the Commission released the National 
Antimicrobial Prescribing Practice: Results of the 
2013 National Antimicrobial Prescribing Survey in 
partnership with the NHMRC Melbourne Health. 
This report summarises the antimicrobial prescribing 
practices in 151 hospitals across Australia and 
highlights areas for improvement, such as reducing 
unnecessary use of broad spectrum antimicrobials  
and the need for more appropriate use for  
surgical prophylaxis.

This work is part of the Commission’s larger project 
on Antimicrobial Use and Resistance in Australia 
(AURA). During 2014/15, the AURA project continued 
work on establishing a national surveillance system 
to monitor antimicrobial resistance and antimicrobial 
usage to support the achievements of the objectives 
of the National Antimicrobial Resistance Strategy 
2015–19. The AURA Surveillance System will involve 
expanding both passive and targeted antimicrobial 
resistance and antimicrobial usage surveillance across 
Australia, and enable detection of critical antimicrobial 
resistance through the National Alert System for 
Critical Antimicrobial Resistances (NASCAR), which will 
inform clinicians and policy makers of emerging and 
re-emerging highly resistant bacteria.

‘AMR [antimicrobial resistance] is a global public 
health issue and continues to be one of the major 
threats to human health. There is a real concern 
that without new antibiotics in the development 
pipeline some infections will be difficult or 
impossible to treat.’ 
 
Chief Medical Officer Professor Chris Baggoley, 
17 November 2014.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    23

Report on performance   02

 

Priority 2: Partnering with patients,  
consumers and communities
The aim of this priority area is to ensure the health system enables patients, 
consumers and members of the community to participate with health 
professionals as partners in all aspects of health care. 

This priority includes the Commission’s work in the areas of:

•	 health literacy

•	 clinical communications

•	 shared decision making

•	 end-of-life care.

Health literacy
The healthcare system is complex and often hard to 
understand. Only about 40% of Australian adults have 
the level of health literacy needed to navigate their 
health care and the healthcare system. 

Low health literacy costs individuals and the health 
system in terms of time, money, and quality of life and 
care. Low health literacy is associated with higher rates 
of hospitalisation and emergency care, and higher 
rates of adverse outcomes more generally. 

In 2014/15, the Commission completed its first  
phase of work on health literacy, delivering the Health 
literacy: taking action for safety and quality background 
paper following extensive research, analysis, drafting 
and consultation. This background paper describes 
the concept of health literacy, the different approaches 
that can be taken to address health literacy and  
an overarching framework for coordinating action  
in Australia. 

The background paper formed the basis of a shorter 
document, the National statement on health literacy, 
which was endorsed by health ministers in August 
2014 as the national approach to health literacy.

In November 2014, the Commission held a national, 
multidisciplinary workshop with over 60 stakeholders 
to help identify and prioritise national action to 
address health literacy. A report on the workshop was 
published in January 2015.

Health ministers endorsed the National 

statement on health literacy

More than 60 key stakeholders contributed to a 

national workshop on health literacy priorities

Resources for consumers, clinicians, and health 

executives and managers were released to 

increase understanding of health literacy

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

To help consumers, clinicians, health service managers 
and health service organisations to understand their 
roles in addressing health literacy, the Commission 
released a series of tips sheets and promotional 
infographics in June 2015.



24    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

The Commission released integrative review  

on engaging patients in transitions of care  

in acute care facilities

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Clinical communications
Clinical communication problems are a major 
contributing factor in 70% of hospital sentinel events, 
with an increasing risk of harm occurring each time 
a patient is transferred between units, teams or 
clinicians.2 Effective communication within clinical 
teams and between the patient and clinician is 
essential to providing safe patient care.3-5

The Commission is progressing work to improve 
patient-clinician communication across the patient 
journey. To inform this work, the Commission engaged 
a consortium of researchers to conduct an integrative 
review on engaging patients in transitions of care in 
acute care facilities. This involved a literature review 
and interviews with 62 key stakeholders across seven 
hospitals. Stakeholders included nurses, allied health 
professionals, doctors, patients, health advocates and 
family members. 

The review was released in January 2015. The key 
findings included identification of facilitating factors and 
barriers to engaging patients in communication, and 
strategies and tools used by hospitals.

In 2015/16, the Commission will draw on research 
findings to develop resources focused on improving 
patient-clinician communication at transitions of 
care. This work supports the implementation of the 
NSQHS Standards and aligns with the Commission’s 
work on health literacy, shared decision making, open 
disclosure and patient-centred care.

Shared decision making
Shared decision making involves the integration of  
a patient’s values, goals and concerns with the  
best available evidence about treatment risks,  
benefits and uncertainties to achieve appropriate 
healthcare decisions. 

During 2014/15, the Commission continued  
to promote shared decision making. This work is part 
of the Commission’s commitment to support patient 
and consumer-centred care and complements work 
on exploring unwarranted healthcare variation and 
increasing appropriateness of care. 

In October 2014, the Commission hosted a program 
of workshops, meetings and a symposium on shared 
decision making and the use of patient decision 
aids. The purpose of these events was to improve 
understanding of shared decision making, explore 
lessons from international experts, and to determine 
their relevance to policy and practice in Australia.

Professor Dawn Stacey from the University of Ottawa 
was the keynote speaker. Australian and international 
researchers also gave presentations. A live webcast 
of the symposium was broadcast and the recording is 
available on the Commission’s web site. 

During 2014/15, the Commission began developing 
patient decision aids for antibiotic use in three 
common conditions: sore throat, middle ear 
complaints, and acute bronchitis. These decision 
aids will provide patients with evidence to inform their 
healthcare choices and to reduce the overuse of 
antibiotics in routine care. 

The Commission is also exploring simple tools  
to support consumers to be more involved in their  
own care. A literature review on question prompt lists  
(a specific type of decision support tool for consumers) 
was undertaken to investigate the possible benefits 
and limitations of these tools. This review, Literature 
review: question prompt lists, was released in  
October 2014. 

Public meetings and by-invitation workshops 

hosted by the Commission to raise awareness 

about shared decision making and the use of 

patient decision aids, attended by over 400 

clinicians, consumer representatives, policy 

makers and researchers

Literature review on the benefits and limitations 

of question prompt lists published

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    25

Report on performance   02

Health ministers endorsed the National 

consensus statement: essential elements for safe 

and high-quality end-of-life care

The consensus statement was launched as part 

of Palliative Care Week 2015 in partnership with 

Palliative Care Australia

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

End-of-life care
The way that people who are dying are cared for is 
important. Good care in the last days, weeks and 
months of life can help to minimise the distress and 
grief associated with death and dying for the individual, 
and for their family, friends and carers.

The Commission developed the National consensus 
statement: essential elements for safe and high-quality 
end-of-life care to set out suggested practice for the 
provision of safe and high-quality end-of-life care in 
settings where acute care is provided. 

This consensus statement reflects the views of health 
consumers and carers, experts in the field and the 
Commission. It was derived from expert experience 
and published evidence, and developed in partnership 
with carers and consumers, and representatives 
from public and private hospitals and health services, 
professional colleges, state and territory health 
departments and other government agencies. 

The consensus statement was endorsed by health 
ministers and launched in partnership with Palliative 
Care Australia in May 2015.

A resource for patients, families and consumers was 
developed to accompany the consensus statement. 
This is based on the elements of the consensus 
statement and provides information about how care 
should be provided to hospitalised people who are at 
the end of life.

‘It is important that clinicians work closely with 
patients, families and carers to understand a 
patient’s wishes. This ensures making informed 
decisions about a person’s end-of-life wishes is 
easier on all involved in a very sad time.’ 
 
Chief Executive of Palliative Care Australia, 
Liz Callaghan, at the launch of the consensus 
statement, 28 May 2015.



26    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Priority 3: Quality, cost and value
The Commission aims to have a health system that provides the right care, 
minimises waste and optimises value and productivity. 

The Commission’s work to improve quality, cost and value includes:

• improving appropriateness of care

• mapping healthcare variation

• developing Clinical Care Standards

• pricing for safety and quality.

Improving appropriate-
ness of care
Appropriate health care optimises effectiveness, 
safety and efficiency and is based on the:

• needs and preferences of the patient,
their family and carer

• best available evidence

• needs of the entire population, both clinically
and in terms of best allocation of resources.

Appropriateness of care can be improved by 
examining healthcare variation and, specifically, 
unwarranted healthcare variation. Some variation 
is warranted and reflects innovation in practice, 
differences in population need, or cultural or patient 
preferences. However, much variation is unwarranted, 
and raises questions about quality, equity and 
efficiency in health care. This means that some 
patients are receiving unnecessary or potentially  
harmful care, while others are missing out on care  
that may be helpful.

In an earlier publication by the Commission, 
Exploring healthcare variation in Australia, procedures 
addressing knee pain were found to have high 
aggregate rates of variation across Australia. 
To determine how to identify and address any 
unwarranted variation in knee arthroscopy and 
replacement rates, the Commission established 
a Knee Pain Expert Advisory Group in October 
2014. The group is made up of consumers and 
clinicians representing orthopaedics, rheumatology, 
physiotherapy and general practice. 

During 2014/15, the Knee Pain Expert Advisory 
Group considered strategies to identify and address 
any unwarranted variation in knee arthroscopy and 
replacement rates, including consumer-oriented, 
clinician-oriented and organisation-oriented strategies. 
The Commission will release a report on the group’s 
findings in 2015/16.

The Knee Pain Expert Advisory Group was 

established to support the Commission’s 

program of work to investigate and analyse 

healthcare variation

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Mapping healthcare 
variation
Throughout 2014/15, the Commission continued 
the development of an Australian atlas of healthcare 
variation to map healthcare variation for selected 
medical interventions and procedures, and reflect 
areas that are national healthcare priorities. The first 
edition of the atlas will be released later in 2015 and 
will cover the following clinical themes: 

• antimicrobial dispensing

• chronic diseases

• mental health and psychotropic medicines

• care of older people

• surgical interventions



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    27

Report on performance   02

The first Australian standard that applies to 

clinical practice, the Antimicrobial Stewardship 

Clinical Care Standard, was launched as part of 

Antibiotic Awareness Week

The Acute Coronary Syndromes Clinical Care 

Standard was launched in collaboration with the 

National Heart Foundation

The Minister for Health, the Honourable Sussan 

Ley MP, and NSW Minister for Health, the 

Honourable Jillian Skinner MP, launched the 

Acute Stroke Clinical Care Standard

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

•	 pathology and diagnostics

•	 pain management. 

These clinical themes were selected and refined 
in close consultation with the Australian, state 
and territory health departments, clinical colleges, 
consumer organisations and other  
government agencies.

The atlas will guide activity aimed at investigating 
unwarranted healthcare variation and identifying 
options to reduce variation, and will be a valuable 
resource to improve appropriateness of care and 
patient safety outcomes.

The atlas will be relevant to all Australian healthcare 
settings, from acute to primary health care.

Clinical Care Standards
Ensuring consumers, clinicians and health services 
have the same understanding of the care that should 
be offered for a particular health condition is an 
important way to improve appropriateness of care.

Clinical Care Standards identify key components of 
care a patient should be offered for a specific clinical 
condition or a defined part of a clinical pathway. They 
are developed based on the most up-to-date clinical 
guidelines with consideration of what is important to 
clinicians and consumers.

The Commission has been working in collaboration 
with consumers, clinicians, researchers and  
health organisations to develop national Clinical  
Care Standards.

In 2014/15, the Commission launched the first three 
Clinical Care Standards to improve care in the areas of 
antimicrobial stewardship, acute coronary syndromes 
and acute stroke. Each Clinical Care Standard is 
accompanied by the following resources:

•	 indicator specifications to support local health 
services to identify areas for improvement

•	 clinician and consumer fact sheets

•	 promotional infographics.

The Commission is currently working with consumers, 
clinicians, researchers and health organisations 
to identify implementation strategies that will help 
local health services to embed these Clinical Care 
Standards into practice.

During 2014/15, the Commission commenced 
development of the two additional Clinical Care 
Standards for delirium and hip fracture care. Drafts 
of these Clinical Care Standards and accompanying 
resources were released for public consultation in  
May 2015.

‘The Acute Stroke Clinical Care Standard 
will support the delivery of appropriate care 
to help ensure patients with stroke receive 
optimal treatment during the acute phase of 
management, regardless of where they live.’ 
 
The Honourable Sussan Ley MP at the launch 
of the Acute Stroke Clinical Care Standard,  
10 June 2015.



28    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Pricing for safety  
and quality
In 2014/15, the Commission continued its 
collaboration with the Independent Hospital Pricing 
Authority (IHPA) to examine ways to incorporate safety 
and quality in the pricing of Australian public hospital 
services. A joint working party, made up of clinicians, 
consumers and policy makers, continues to oversee 
this work and provide advice to both agencies. 

Through the joint working group, the Commission  
and the IHPA are investigating how routinely collected 
hospital administrative data can be used to drive 
improvements in safety and quality. During 2014/15,  
this included developing:

•	 a proof of concept involving four Australian  
hospitals to test the draft national set of  
high-priority hospital complications

•	 new data item specifications for three complications 
indicating clinical deterioration (unplanned return to 
operating theatre, unplanned admission to intensive 
care unit and rapid response team call)

•	 a set of clinical documentation guidelines aimed  
at improving the recognition, documentation and 
data capture of high-priority complications that 
occur in hospital.

The joint working group has also established a 
sub-committee to investigate best-practice pricing 
schemes, supported by evidence, with a particular 
focus on hip fracture care. The sub-committee has:

•	 explored requirements and feasibility of introducing 
best-practice pricing for hip fracture care in 
Australian public hospitals

•	 investigated mechanisms for providing safety and 
quality data to clinical teams and hospital leaders 
to drive quality improvement, with a focus on hip 
fracture care

•	 consulted with national and international experts, 
the IHPA and clinical specialty groups across 
Australia for evidence-based pricing schemes and 
implementation strategies tailored to Australia.

The sub-committee finalised its recommendations  
in June 2015.

Completed a proof of concept involving four 

Australian hospitals to test the draft national set 

of high-priority hospital complications

Developed data item specifications for 

complications indicating clinical deterioration

Developed a draft report with recommendations 

on a best-practice pricing approach for hip 

fracture care in Australia

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    29

Report on performance   02

Clinical definitions for severe acute maternal 

morbidity were endorsed by clinical colleges

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Priority 4: Supporting health 
professionals to provide safe and  
high-quality care
A health system that supports safe clinical practice only occurs by having 
robust and sustainable improvement systems. The Commission supports health 
professionals to provide safe and high-quality care by:

•	� developing and maintaining clinical 
measures to support safety and  
quality improvement

•	� developing and supporting a model 
for local monitoring of patient safety

Clinical measures  
to support safety and 
quality improvement
In 2014/15, the Commission continued to develop  
and maintain indicators and data set specifications  
to support safety and quality improvement.

The Commission’s Maternal Sentinel Event and  
Post-Partum Haemorrhage Working Group developed 
clinical definitions to support the routine review 
and reporting of severe acute maternal morbidity. 
These definitions were endorsed by relevant clinical 
colleges in December 2014. The AHMAC agreed to 
the working group’s recommendation to amend the 
national sentinel event definition on maternal death.

 

•	� working with partners on national  
clinical quality registries

•	� embedding quality improvement in  
clinical information systems and 
ensuring safety in eHealth.

To achieve this, the Commission works closely with the NHPA, and other national 
partners including the Australian Institute of Health and Welfare and the Australian 
Bureau of Statistics.

Work has commenced to develop robust measures  
for prospective monitoring and reporting of key 
aspects of health care relating to the revised  
NSQHS Standards.

A review of the surveillance of healthcare-associated 
Staphylococcus aureus bacteraemia data set 
specification was undertaken to ensure it continues 
to support surveillance in Australia. Indicators for day 
procedures were also reviewed.

The Commission continues to consult with the  
NHPA on the new Australian composite-model 
hospital-standardised mortality ratio.



30    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Patient safety  
monitoring models
The goal of improving patient safety is to minimise 
healthcare-related harm. However, it is difficult to 
measure the true rate of adverse events that occurs 
in hospitals. Obtaining a comprehensive and accurate 
picture of hospital patient safety requires a range  
of measures.

During 2014/15, the Commission continued 
development of a multi-faceted model to support  
local monitoring of hospital patient safety.  
This model includes:

•	 monitoring adherence to the NSQHS Standards

•	 the monitoring and routine review of a national set  
of core hospital-based outcome indicators (CHBOI)

•	 routine review of a national set of high-priority 
hospital complications

•	 routine monitoring and analysis of patient 
experiences of their hospital stay or  
patient-reported outcomes

•	 analysis of selected sets of incident categories, 
using information generated by incident  
reporting systems

•	 surveys of staff attitudes, behaviours and 
perceptions to understand the culture of safety  
in organisations.

To support local interpretation and use of hospital 
mortality indicators, the Commission developed a 
guide for board members and executives of hospitals 
and local health districts detailing how hospital 
mortality indicators can be used to screen for potential 
safety and quality issues through existing clinical 
governance processes. The guide was released in 
December 2014.

To accompany the guide, the Commission released 
an updated CHBOI Toolkit, which contains the 
specifications, coefficients and reference sets for 
mortality and readmission indicators. Together, the 
guide and toolkit will enable healthcare organisations, 
jurisdictions and private hospital groups to generate 
nationally consistent, risk-adjusted mortality and 
readmission indicators. 

The Commission has led work to provide public 
health service organisations with access to 
a common national set of patient experience 
questions. The AHMAC purchased a two-year 
national patient experience licence allowing health 
service organisations to administer validated patient 
experience surveys from July 2014. The Commission 
has also commenced work to develop a set of 
non-proprietary patient experience questions for use 
in public and private hospitals and in non-general 
practice primary care settings.

Preliminary work has been undertaken to investigate 
the development of a national staff survey to assess 
staff attitudes, behaviours and perceptions in order  
to understand organisational patient safety culture. 
This work is scheduled for completion in late 2015.

During 2014/15, the Commission consulted with 
Australian and international experts on best-practice 
methodology for analysing selected datasets 
generated from incident reporting systems.

Guide on how to use existing clinical governance 

processes to screen for potential safety and 

quality issues released

National set of patient experience questions 

released for use in public health  

service organisations

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

National clinical  
quality registries
Clinical quality registries collect, analyse and report on 
patient-related information to help improve the safety 
and quality of health care. 

In September 2014, the Commission released the 
Framework for Australian clinical quality registries, 
following endorsement by AHMAC. This framework 
specifies national arrangements under which peak 
clinical groups and health service organisations can 
partner with governments to monitor and report on  
the quality (or appropriateness and effectiveness) of  
health care.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    31

Report on performance   02

Framework for Australian clinical quality 

registries released

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Two clinical safety reviews of the PCEHR and 

analyses of clinical incidents and Helpline  

calls were completed. A clinical incident 

management framework was developed, 

and PCEHR safe use guides for clinicians and 

consumers were developed

2014/15	  KEY ACHIEVEMENT

Under the framework, an organisation can 
systematically monitor the quality of health care, 
within specific clinical domains, by routinely collecting, 
analysing and reporting health-related information.  
The information is used to identify outcome 
benchmarks and significant outcome variance, and to 
make improvements in healthcare quality. By applying 
the framework, organisations can assure jurisdictions, 
private hospital groups, clinicians and patients that 
registry data and the systems that hold those data 
have satisfied minimum security, technical and 
operating standards.

Throughout 2014/15, the Commission progressed 
work on developing national clinical quality registries 
under the framework, including:

•	 identifying high-priority clinical domains for national 
registry development 

•	 developing a registry governance framework 

•	 undertaking a pilot of high-priority registries to:

	 –	 test the governance framework

	 –	 assess the value of national registries

	 –	� assess the impact of registries on the 
appropriateness of care (according to  
clinical practice guidelines).

Safety in eHealth
The Commission has run a clinical safety program for 
the PCEHR system since its inception in 2012. 

In July 2014, the Commission was appointed by the 
Department of Health to conduct two clinical safety 
reviews of the PCEHR and a set of incident analyses, 
with the oversight of the PCEHR Clinical Governance 
Advisory Group. In addition, the Commission has 
drafted a clinical incident management framework 
to support the PCEHR in the future, as part of its 
transition to the My Health Record program.

During 2014/15, the advisory group met four times to 
advise on PCEHR safety issues, recommend areas 
for investigation through the PCEHR clinical safety 
reviews, and review reports and incident analyses 
conducted as part of the Commission’s PCEHR  
safety program.

Two PCEHR clinical safety reviews were conducted 
during 2014/15 to address the usability and utility 
of shared health summaries and event summaries. 
In addition, the Commission reviewed the data 
quality of 500 de-identified PCEHRs and the identity 
management processes within the PCEHR system.

The Commission and the Australian Patient Safety 
Foundation reviewed 150 complaints to the PCEHR 
Helpline to screen for clinical safety issues. The review 
process further informed the consumer elements of the 
incident management framework.

The Commission convened a clinical expert team 
to investigate two PCEHR clinical safety incidents 
escalated to an advisory group, applying a safety 
review method called the London Protocol.

As part of the program, the Commission also 
developed a PCEHR clinical incident management 
framework based on a review of literature, extensive 
consultation and expert oversight by a sub-committee 
of the advisory group. 

During 2014/15, the Commission held more 
than 30 interviews and meetings with clinical 
experts, academic experts, consumers and health 
organisations across Australia and conducted site 
visits to inform the development of the PCEHR safe 
use guides for clinicians and consumers. The safe use 
guides will be released later in 2015.



32    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

Safety and quality in health 
care in Australia
Safety and quality is a complex field that is integrated 
into all aspects of health care. There are many people 
and organisations involved in ensuring that people 
receive safe and high-quality health care in Australia. 
This means there is no single source of data  
that can provide a comprehensive picture about  
the safety and quality of the Australian health system.  
It is necessary to draw on a range of data sources  
to understand whether and how things might  
be changing.

When such data are brought together it is possible 
to get a sense of the improvements that have been 
achieved and issues that need further examination.

Safety and quality are 
important for ensuring the 
health system is productive 
and sustainable
There is currently a significant focus on the productivity 
and sustainability of the health system in Australia. 
Australia spends about 10% of GDP on health care 
each year, and this is growing. In the decade to 
2012/13, total spending grew by an average of 4.7% 
per year, which was faster than GDP growth in the 
same period. This growth means that it is important  
to look at ways of improving value to ensure the health 
system is sustainable.

Preventable healthcare complications and healthcare 
variation place a burden on the healthcare system 
in terms of financial cost and reduced capacity. In 
2011/12, the total cost of a group of ‘high-priority 

The state of safety and quality 
in Australian health care
As part of its legislative functions, the Commission is required to report on the 
state of safety and quality in the Australian health system. This chapter provides 
an overview of key safety and quality themes. A full report can be found in the 
Commission’s publication Vital signs 2015: the state of safety and quality in 
Australian health care.

complications’ considered by clinical experts to be 
preventable, and which have a significant impact of 
patients and health services, was estimated to be in 
excess of $973 million; over 4% of the total cost of 
separations in public hospitals for that year. Reducing 
these high-priority complications by 5%, 10% or 25% 
could lead to improved value worth $48.7 million, 
$97.3 million or $243.3 million respectively; or 34 500, 
69 000, or 172 000 bed days. Compared to other 
countries, Australia has high rates of some common 
procedures. If treatment rates for these procedures 
were brought into line with international averages it  
is estimated that value could be improved by  
$1.63 billion. 

There is also variation in the rates of these procedures 
within Australia. If regions with high variation were 
aligned with the average for that region, there would 
be potential improvements of $228.3 million.

These results indicate the importance of ensuring 
safe and high-quality care in Australia. Much work 
is underway to put in place systems that have the 
potential to reduce the occurrence of high-priority 
complications and healthcare variation, and thereby 
ensure ongoing productivity and sustainability.

 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    33

Report on performance   02

Inappropriate use contributes to the occurrence 
of bacteria that are resistant to multiple classes of 
antimicrobials, including those that are used as  
‘last-line’ treatments. The proportion of these kinds of 
bacteria in Australia is currently low compared to other 
countries (less than 0.5% in Australia compared to 
between 2% and 11% in the United States depending 
on the species of bacteria). However, there is a 
growing trend that indicates they have the potential  
to become established here.

Information about magnitude, distribution and impact 
of resistant organisms, and the use of antimicrobials is 
essential for tackling antimicrobial resistance. Currently 
the surveillance framework in Australia is fragmented, 
leading to gaps in knowledge and limiting the ability 
for effective planning and priority setting. To address 
this gap, the Australian Government Department of 
Health has funded the Commission to work with the 
states and territories, the private hospital sector, and 
diagnostic and pathology organisations to establish  
a new, national surveillance network. Developed within 
the AURA project, this new system will support the 
achievement and objectives of the Government’s 
national strategy by collecting information about 
antimicrobial resistance and antibiotic usage in 
hospitals, the community and residential aged care 
settings. Information from the surveillance network  
will be reported publicly and inform clinical public 
health decision making.

Impact of the NSQHS 
Standards
One of the most important systems for supporting 
safe and high-quality care in Australia is the NSQHS 
Standards. By the end of 2015 all hospitals and day 
procedure services will have been assessed to the 
NSQHS Standards, and the use of these standards  
as a framework for quality improvement in other types 
of services is increasing. A comprehensive evaluation 
of the NSQHS Standards is underway, and early 
results indicate that they have had a positive impact  
on healthcare processes and patient outcomes. 

Between 2013 and 2014, more health services were 
able to show that they met all of the requirements 
when they were first assessed, with fewer remedial 
actions being required. Feedback from healthcare 
providers and managers who have been responsible 
for implementing systems to meet the NSQHS 
Standards has been positive about the way that 
they have helped to transform the culture of health 
services to focus on patient safety. In addition, over 
1300 dental practices have completed or enrolled in 
an accreditation program, and 43 community health 
services have been assessed. 

Systems are also needed 
to meet emerging patient 
safety threats
Antimicrobial resistance has been identified as a 
challenge to the effectiveness of health care globally, 
including in Australia. In June 2015, the Australian 
Government released the National Antimicrobial 
Resistance Strategy 2015–19 to guide the response to 
the threat of antibiotic misuse and resistance.

Although antimicrobial resistance is a natural feature of 
bacterial evolution, inappropriate use of antimicrobials 
increases the potential for resistance. Inappropriate 
prescribing of antimicrobials continues to be an issue 
in Australia. In a 2014 national survey of 248 hospitals 
and almost 20 000 prescriptions, 23% of prescriptions 
for antimicrobials were found to be inappropriate.  
The most common types of inappropriate use were 
using an antimicrobial where none was indicated, and 
using an antimicrobial with an unnecessarily  
broad spectrum. 



34    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

02   Report on performance   

New areas of focus for 
safety and quality
A focus on systems, particularly through the NSQHS 
Standards, has the potential to bring safety and quality 
improvements for people who face specific risks, or 
who are particularly vulnerable.

The gap between health outcomes for Aboriginal and  
Torres Strait Islander peoples and those of the general 
population is well known. The concept of ‘racial  
bias’ can be used to identify and describe groups  
of behaviours and processes that contribute to these 
health disparities. Racial bias can unintentionally 
influence the safety and quality of care, and people’s 
experience of that care. For example, Indigenous 
people in public hospitals are 35% less likely than  
non-Indigenous people to receive a procedure.  
They are also eight times more likely to leave a  
hospital before their care or treatment plan is finished.  
This is known as discharge against medical advice, 
and provides an indirect indicator of the extent to 
which health services respond to an Indigenous 
patient’s needs.

People with lived experience of mental illness also 
report that health services are not always responsive 
to their needs. People report that they do not feel 
safe in hospitals because of the way that services 
are designed and care is delivered. Emergency 
departments are often reported as being particularly 
problematic as they are typically noisy, crowded and 
bright, creating sensory overload, which can lead to 
increased agitation.

Although there has been significant investment in 
these and other areas, such as caring for people with 
cognitive impairment and for people at the end of life, 
the work of the Commission has identified that there 
are still gaps, and that people in these groups have 
particular safety and quality risks that are not always 
addressed. The review of the NSQHS Standards 
provides an opportunity to ensure there is ongoing 
focus on these issues, and that health services put in 
place systems to address the safety and quality risks 
that people in these groups face.

Safety and quality in primary care are increasing 
areas of focus, and systems are being put in place 
to ensure that people in these settings get the 
best possible care. Over one-third of the problems 
managed by general practitioners relate to chronic 
conditions, and 30% of the population who visit 
a general practice have more than one chronic 
condition. The most frequently managed chronic 
conditions in general practice are blood pressure, 
depression and diabetes; however, we also know that 
people do not always receive the right care for these 
conditions. Improvements in this area are being seen 
when general practices are supported to review data 
about their patient population and to put in place local 
initiatives to address the particular gaps they identify. 
This type of model, known as a collaborative, has been 
shown to lead to safety and quality improvements  
in a range of different settings and for a range of  
different topics. 

Supporting ongoing safety 
and quality improvement
The work that is underway across Australia to improve 
healthcare safety and quality is being undertaken in an 
environment of fiscal restraint. The delivery of safe and 
high-quality care has the potential to address some 
of the issues that contribute to this environment by 
supporting a sustainable and productive  
health system. 

The available information about safety and quality 
in Australia indicates that the efforts of a range 
of government, health service, non-government, 
consumer and other organisations are having 
an impact, leading to improved outcomes and 
experiences for patients. The introduction of 
systems such as the NSQHS Standards has already 
contributed to this, often by supporting existing work. 
The Commission will continue to work with its  
partners to improve the safety and quality of health 
care in Australia.

A full report on safety and quality of health care in 
Australia can be found in the Commission’s publication 
Vital signs 2015: the state of safety and quality in 
Australian health care.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    35

Report on performance   02

Legislation and requirements	 36

Strategic planning	 36

Ministerial directions		           36

Commission’s board		           36

Committees		           40

Internal governance arrangements		           42

External scrutiny		           43

Developments and significant events		           43

Environmental performance and ecologically sustainable development		           43

National Health Reform Act amendments		           43

03
Corporate governance 
and accountability
This chapter outlines the Commission’s legislative requirements, corporate 
governance and accountability processes, including internal and external scrutiny 
arrangements and risk-management and fraud-control procedures. It also includes 
profiles of the Commission’s board and committee members.



03   Corporate governance and accountability 

36    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

Legislation and 
requirements 
The Commission is a corporate Commonwealth entity 
of the Australian Government, accountable to the 
Parliament and the Australian Minister for Health.  
The Commission’s principle legislative basis is 
the National Health Reform Act 2011 (NHR Act), 
which sets out its purpose, powers, functions, and 
administrative and operational arrangements.  
The NHR Act also sets out the Commission’s 
Constitution, the process for appointing members of 
the board and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), and 
the operation of board meetings.

The Commission must fulfil the requirements of the 
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability 
Act 2013 (PGPA Act), which regulates certain aspects 
of the financial affairs of Commonwealth entities; their 
reporting, accountability, banking and investment 
obligations; and the conduct of their accountable 
authorities and officials.

Strategic planning
In 2013/14, the Commission’s board started work  
on a new strategic plan that would describe the  
high-level priorities for the Commission over the 
coming three to five years. The development of the 
strategic plan was based on wide-ranging research 
and consultation with consumers and consumer 
groups, health professionals, health services and 
national health organisations.

The strategic plan was endorsed by the board in 
August 2014, and guides the development of more 
detailed work plans. 

Ministerial directions
Section 16 of the NHR Act empowers the Minister for 
Health to make directions with which the Commission 
must comply. The Minister for Health made no such 
directions during the 2014/15 reporting period.

Commission’s board
The Commission’s board governs the organisation and 
is responsible for the proper and efficient performance 
of its functions. The board establishes the Commission’s 
strategic direction, including directing and approving 
its strategic plan and monitoring management’s 
implementation of the plan. It also oversees the 
Commission’s operations, and ensures that appropriate 
systems and processes are in place so that the 
Commission operates in a safe, responsible and ethical 
manner, consistent with its regulatory requirements. 

The board is established and governed by the provisions 
of the NHR Act and the PGPA Act.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    37

Corporate governance and accountability    03

Board membership 2014/15

The board consists of a Chair and nine members,  
who among them have extensive experience in 
healthcare administration, the law, management and 
clinical work. The board also includes a patient and 
consumer representative. Women make up 50% of the 
board’s membership. 

Professor Villis Marshall AC (Chair)

Professor Villis Marshall brings to the board  
experience in providing healthcare services, managing 
public hospitals, and improving safety and quality. 
Professor Marshall has had significant clinical 
experience as a urologist, and as Clinical Director 
(Surgical and Specialties Service) for the Royal 
Adelaide Hospital and Clinical Professor of Surgery  
at the University of Adelaide. 

His previous appointments include General Manager 
at Royal Adelaide Hospital, Senior Specialist in Urology 
and Director of Surgery at Repatriation General 
Hospital, and Professor and Chair of Surgical and 
Specialty Services at Flinders Medical Centre. 

Qualifications: MD, MBBS, FRACS

Board membership: First appointed on 1 April 2012; 
appointed as Chair on 1 April 2013.

Mr Martin Bowles PSM

Mr Martin Bowles was appointed as Secretary of 
the Australian Government Department of Health 
on 13 October 2014. Mr Bowles was previously the 
Secretary of the Department of Immigration and 
Border Protection. Prior to this he held the positions 
of Deputy Secretary in the Department of Climate 
Change and Energy Efficiency and the Department of 
Defence respectively. In 2012 he was awarded a Public 
Service Medal (PSM) for delivering highly successful 
energy efficiency policies and remediation programs for 
the Home Insulation and Green Loans programs. Prior 
to joining the Australian Government Mr Bowles held 
senior executive positions in the education and health 
portfolios in the Queensland and New South Wales 
public sectors. He is a Fellow of the Australian Society 
of Certified Practicing Accountants.

Qualifications: B.Bus, GCPubSecMgmnt

Board membership: First appointed on 14 May 2015.

Professor Christopher Brook PSM

Professor Christopher Brook has experience in public 
healthcare administration and improving the safety and 
quality of health care. He is currently the Chief Advisor 
for Innovation, Safety and Quality for the Department 
of Health, Victoria.

As a personal appointment, Professor Brook is also 
the State Health and Medical Commander (Emergency 
Management) for Victoria. He also sits on the Clinical 
Trials Advisory Committee auspiced by the Australian 
Government Department of Industry, and on the 
Advisory Board of the National Blood Authority.

Qualifications: MB, BS, FRACP (Gastroenterology), 
FAFPHM, FIPAA

Board membership: First appointed on 1 April 2012; 
reappointed on 1 April 2013.

Ms Sally Crossing AM

Initially trained as an economist, and after a career in 
banking and government, Ms Crossing has worked 
in a voluntary capacity to represent and advocate for 
health consumers, especially those affected by cancer, 
for the last 18 years.

Following diagnosis and ongoing treatment for cancer, 
Ms Crossing established and led the well-known 
consumer advocacy groups – Breast Cancer Action 
Group NSW (1997) and Cancer Voices (2000). She 
was pivotal in the establishment of Health Consumers 
NSW (HCNSW), the peak independent voice for the 
consumers of health services in NSW, and became its 
first Chair in 2011. At national level, Sally has served on 
the board of the Consumers’ Health Forum of Australia. 
She also acts as consumer representative on a number 
of committees – research, clinical and policy – and at 
both state and national levels. 

In 2005, Sally was appointed a Member of the Order 
of Australia (AM) for services to the community through 
cancer consumer advocacy. In 2014, Sally was 
awarded an Honorary Doctorate (Health Sciences) by 
her alma mater, the University of Sydney.

Qualifications: BEc (USyd)

Board membership: First appointed  
on 4 September 2014.



38    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

03   Corporate governance and accountability 

Professor Phillip Della

Professor Phillip Della has experience in public 
administration (health care), providing professional 
healthcare services, and improving safety and quality. 
Previously Deputy Pro Vice-Chancellor of Health 
Science at Curtin University, Professor Della continues 
to hold a number of positions at the university, 
including Professor and Head of the School of Nursing 
and Midwifery. 

Previous roles also include Chief Nursing Officer and 
Principal Nursing Advisor for the Western Australian 
Department of Health.

Qualifications: PhD, FACN

Board membership: First appointed on 1 April 2013. 

The Honourable Verity Firth

The Honourable Verity Firth has legal expertise and 
experience in public healthcare administration. 

Ms Firth served as a member of the New South Wales 
Legislative Assembly from 2007 to 2011. During this 
time, she served as Minister for Women, Minister for 
Science and Medical Research, Minister Assisting the 
Minister for Health (Cancer), Minister for Climate  
Change and the Environment, and Minister for 
Education and Training.

Qualifications: BA, LLB

Board membership: First appointed on 1 April 2013. 
Resigned from board effective 4 March 2015.

Ms Christine Gee

Ms Christine Gee brings to the board extensive 
experience in private hospital administration, having 
held executive management positions for over 25 
years. She has been the CEO of Toowong Private 
Hospital since 1997 and is Chair of the Commission’s 
Private Hospitals Sector Committee. 

Ms Gee is also involved in numerous national boards 
and committees, including the Australian Private 
Hospitals Association, the Private Hospitals Association 
of Queensland, the Queensland board of the Medical 
Board of Australia, the Australian Government’s Second 
Tier Advisory Committee, and the Minter Ellison Health 
and Ageing Industry Group Advisory Board. 

Qualifications: MBA 

Board membership: First appointed as a Commission 
member in March 2006; appointed to the board, as 
established under the NHR Act, on 1 July 2011.

Ms Jane Halton PSM

Ms Jane Halton was Secretary of the Australian 
Department of Health from 2002 until July 2014. She 
gained a wealth of experience through her roles with 
numerous leading national and international boards 
and committees. 

Ms Halton was a board member of the Australian 
Institute of Health and Welfare and the National 
E-Health Transition Authority. She is also on the 
executive board of the Institute for Health Metrics  
and Evaluation at the University of Washington in 
the USA, and on the advisory boards of the Centre 
for Applied Philosophy and Public Ethics, and the 
Melbourne Institute.

Ms Halton was the Chair of the OECD Health 
Committee, and the WHO Executive Board. She was 
also previously an executive board member of WHO; 
President of the World Health Assembly; Vice-Chair 
of the WHO Executive Board; and Chair of the WHO 
Program, Budget and Administration Committee. 

Prior to her appointment as Secretary of the 
Department of Health, Ms Halton was a Deputy 
Secretary in the Department of Prime Minister and 
Cabinet. Professor Halton was recently appointed 
Secretary of the Department of Finance.

Qualifications: BA (Hons) Psychology

Board membership: First appointed as Commission 
member in March 2006; appointed to the board, as 
established under the CAC Act, on 1 July 2011; term 
concluded on 5 March 2015.

Dr Shaun Larkin

Shaun was appointed Managing Director of the 
Hospitals Contribution Fund of Australia Limited (HCF), 
Australia’s largest not-for-profit health fund, in July 2010. 

After joining HCF as a General Manager in 1997 he 
served in a number of senior executive roles including 
Strategic Development, Benefits Management, 
Corporate Ventures and Operations. 

Prior to joining HCF, Shaun was based in Singapore for 
four years where he led the establishment of a chain of 
ambulatory medical centres throughout Asia. 

Previously, he worked for nine years as an executive for 
Ramsay Health Care in Australia and the United States. 

Qualifications: HlthScD, MHSc, MBA, BHA

Board membership: First appointed on 1 April 2013.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    39

Corporate governance and accountability    03

Mrs Cheryle Royle

Starting her career as a nurse, Mrs Cheryle Royle  
has had a long career in health service management  
in both Victoria and Queensland. Mrs Royle is currently 
the General Manager of St Vincent’s Private Hospital  
in Brisbane. She is a passionate advocate for  
quality care in hospitals and has been on a number  
of boards in Victoria.

In 1998, Mrs Royle was awarded the Victorian Telstra 
Business Woman of the Year for the private sector.

Qualifications: RN, RM, BN, GDip Nursing 
Administration

Board membership: First appointed to the board on  
4 September 2014.

Dr Helena Williams

Dr Helena Williams brings to the board her clinical 
expertise as a general practitioner and as the previous 
Executive Clinical Director of the Southern  
Adelaide-Fleurieu-Kangaroo Island Medicare Local Ltd. 
She is currently also the Presiding Member of  
the Southern Adelaide Local Health Network 
Governing Council. 

Dr Williams’ previous board directorships include the 
Cancer Council SA, Noarlunga Health Services, the 
South Australian Divisions of General Practice, the 
Australian General Practice Network and the Southern 
Adelaide Health Service.

Qualifications: MB, BS, FRACGP

Board membership: First appointed as a Commission 
member in April 2008; appointed to the board, as 
established under the NHR Act, on 1 July 2011.

Table 1: Board meetings and attendance

NAME BOARD MEETING

7 August  
2014

18 September 
2014

30 October 
2014

19 March 
2015

14 May  
2015

Prof. Villis Marshall (Chair) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Martin Bowles * – – – – ×

Prof. Christopher Brook ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Sally Crossing ** – – ✓ ✓ ✓

Prof. Phillip Della ✓ × ✓ ✓ ✓

The Hon. Verity Firth *** ✓ ✓ ✓ × –

Christine Gee ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Jane Halton *** × × × – –

Dr Shaun Larkin ✓ ✓ × ✓ ✓

Cheryle Royle ** – – ✓ ✓ ✓

Dr Helena Williams ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

✓ Present		 × Absent		  – Not a member at time of meeting

* Appointed 14 May 2015 
** Appointed 4 September 2014 
*** Term concluded 4 March 2015 



40    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

03   Corporate governance and accountability 

Board development and review
New board members undertake a formal induction 
to their role, including a meeting with the Chair and 
CEO. They receive an Induction manual that includes 
details on the board governance charter. Board 
members are briefed on relevant topics at meetings 
as appropriate, and are required to undertake ongoing 
professional development relevant to, and in line with, 
the Commission’s needs. The Commission supports 
board members to pursue these activities.

Two sitting members resigned from the board  
during 2014/15: Ms Jane Halton PSM and the 
Honourable Verity Firth. The terms of the remaining 
members were not due for review. See ‘Board 
membership 2014/15’ on pages 37–39 for dates  
of board member appointments.

Ethical standards
The board governance charter provides a Directors’ 
code of conduct. The charter includes guidelines  
for managing conflicts of interest – including material 
personal interests – as required under section 29  
of the PGPA Act.

Related-entity transactions
In accordance with subparagraph 7AB(4)(c) of the 
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability 
(Consequential and Transitional Provisions) 
Amendment (Annual Reports) Rule 2015, there  
were no related-entity transactions during 2014/15.

Remuneration and expenses
In accordance with section 23 of the NHR Act and  
the relevant determinations of the Remuneration 
Tribunal, the Commission’s board members are entitled 
to remuneration and allowances. Details of board 
members’ remuneration and interests are set out in 
note 12 of the financial statements on page 77.

Indemnity and insurance 
The Commission holds directors’ and officers’ liability 
insurance cover through Comcover, the Australian 
Government’s self-managed fund. As part of its annual 
insurance renewal process, the Commission reviewed 
its insurance coverage in 2013/14 to ensure the 
coverage was still appropriate for its operations. 

During the year, no indemnity-related claims 
were made, and the Commission knows of no 
circumstances likely to lead to such claims being 
made. Many liability limits under the Commission’s 
Schedule of Cover are standard Australian 
Government limits, such as $100 million in cover for 
general liability and professional indemnity, as well as 
directors’ and officers’ liability. The minimum period 
of cover available for business interruption is 36 
months. Motor vehicle, third-party property damage 
and expatriate cover have not been taken out, as they 
don’t apply to the Commission.

Committees
An Audit and Risk Committee advises the Commission 
and its board on audit, risk and finance. An Inter-
Jurisdictional Committee (IJC) meets regularly to 
provide advice to the Commission and the board.

Additional standing committees and reference groups 
provide sector- and topic-specific advice on the 
Commission’s programs and projects.

Audit and Risk Committee
The primary role of the Audit and Risk Committee, 
chaired by Ms Jennifer Clark, is to provide the board 
with assistance, advice and oversight on its financial 
reporting, corporate governance, risk and control, and 
internal and external audit functions. The Committee’s 
core responsibilities include:

•	 monitoring the effectiveness of risk management 
and internal control frameworks, management 
policies and key governance processes

•	 monitoring the Commission’s compliance with the 
PGPA Act provisions and requirements, and relevant 
regulations, and helping the Commission and its 
board comply with obligations under the PGPA Act

•	 monitoring cost forecasting and the collection  
of information for the annual report

•	 reviewing fraud prevention and  
security-related matters

•	 reviewing operational risks, internal control 
measures, and internal and external audits  
and reporting

•	 reviewing matters referred to it by the board  
or the CEO



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    41

Corporate governance and accountability    03

•	 providing a forum for communications between 
board members, the Commission’s senior 
managers, and the entity’s internal and  
external auditors.

The Audit and Risk Committee met five times during 
the 2014/15 financial year. Ms Jennifer Clark attended 
all five meetings.

The Board members sitting on the Audit and Risk 
Committee from 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 were 
the Honourable Verity Firth (until 4 March 2015) and 
Dr Shaun Larkin (as of 15 August 2014). Mr Trevor 
Burgess held the position of the external member of 
the Audit and Risk Committee during 2014/15.

Inter-Jurisdictional Committee
The IJC is made up of healthcare safety and quality 
representatives from the Australian, state and territory 
governments. It is responsible for advising on policy 
development and facilitating jurisdictional engagement. 
The IJC’s role is to:

•	 advise the Commission on the adequacy of  
the policy development process, in particular  
policy implementation

•	 ensure health departments and ministries are  
aware of new policy directions and can review  
local systems accordingly

•	 monitor national actions to improve patient safety,  
as approved by health ministers

•	 participate in national data collections on safety  
and quality

•	 build effective mechanisms within jurisdictions  
to enable national public reporting.

The IJC met four times during the 2014/15  
financial year. 

Other committees and consultations
The Commission has two standing committees that 
provide specific advice and support across all relevant 
areas of its work. These are the:

•	 Private Hospital Sector Committee

•	 Primary Health Committee.

The Commission also has a number of time-limited 
expert committees, working parties and reference 
groups to inform and support its work. These groups 
allow the Commission to draw on expert knowledge, 
consult with relevant key stakeholders and develop 
appropriate implementation strategies.

The Commission consults widely with subject-matter 
experts, peak bodies, jurisdictions, consumers  
and other relevant individuals and organisations. 
The consultation includes ongoing discussions with 
key national and other organisations, and with an 
extensive network of formal reference and advisory 
groups. These networks provide links with healthcare 
providers, consumers, subject-matter experts and 
jurisdictional representatives. The Commission also 
undertakes formal consultations on specific issues. 



42    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

03   Corporate governance and accountability 

Internal governance 
arrangements
The CEO manages the Commission’s day-to-day 
administration and is supported by an executive 
management team, internal management 
committees and staff members. The Commission’s 
internal governance arrangements include internal 
management, risk management, fraud control and 
internal audit.

Internal management
The Commission has two internal management groups 
and one committee:

•	 The Leadership Group and Business Group meet 
fortnightly to facilitate information sharing and help 
with decision making.

•	 The Work Health and Safety Committee develops 
and promotes strategies to support the health and 
safety of all staff members and visitors.

Risk management
Risk management is part of the Commission’s strategy 
to promote accountability through good governance 
and robust business practices. The Commission is 
committed to embedding risk management principles 
and practices consistent with the Australian standards 
for risk management – principles and guidelines  
(AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009) and the Commonwealth 
risk management policy into its:

•	 organisational culture

•	 governance and accountability arrangements

•	 reporting, performance review, business 
transformation and improvement processes.

Through the risk management framework and its 
supporting processes, the Commission formally 
establishes and communicates its approach to 
ongoing risk management, and guides staff members 
in their actions and ability to accept and control risks.

Fraud control
The Commission recognises the responsibility 
of all Australian Government entities to develop, 
encourage and implement sound financial, legal and 
ethical decision making. The Commission’s Fraud 
control and anti-corruption plan complies with the 
Attorney General’s Commonwealth fraud control 
policy. The Fraud control and anti-corruption plan 
minimises the potential for instances of fraud within 
the Commission’s programs and activities, whether 
by employees or those external to the Commission. 
Fraud risk assessments help the Commission 
understand fraud risks, identify internal control gaps or 
weaknesses and develop strategies to mitigate those 
risks. These assessments are conducted regularly 
across the organisation, taking into consideration the 
Commission’s business activities, processes  
and accounts.

Internal audit
Internal audit is a key component of the Commission’s 
governance framework, providing an independent, 
ongoing appraisal of the organisation’s internal 
control systems. The internal audit process provides 
assurance that the Commission’s financial and 
operational controls can manage the organisation’s 
risks and are operating in an efficient, effective and 
ethical manner.

An external firm has been appointed as the 
Commission’s auditor. The firm provides assurance 
of the overall state of the Commission’s internal 
controls and on any systemic issues that require 
management attention.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    43

Corporate governance and accountability    03

External scrutiny 
External scrutiny of the Commission includes 
parliamentary and ministerial oversight, freedom  
of information and judicial decisions, and  
reviews by outside bodies such as the  
Commonwealth Ombudsman.

Parliamentary and ministerial 
oversight
The Commission is a corporate Commonwealth entity 
of the Australian Government and part of the Health 
portfolio. As such, it is accountable to the Australian 
Parliament and the Minister for Health.

Freedom of information 
Agencies subject to the Freedom of Information Act 
1982 (FOI Act) are required to publish information 
available to the public as part of the Information 
Publication Scheme (IPS). This requirement is in 
Part II of the FOI Act and has replaced the former 
requirement to publish a Section 8 statement in an 
annual report. The Commission displays a plan on 
its web site (www.safetyandquality.gov.au) showing 
which information it publishes in accordance with IPS 
requirements. See Appendix A on page 89 for a table 
summarising FOI activities for 2014/15.

Judicial decisions and reviews by 
external bodies
No judicial decisions or decisions of administrative 
tribunals had a significant effect on the Commission’s 
operations during 2014/15.

Developments and 
significant events
The Commission is required under paragraph 19(1) 
of the PGPA Act to keep the Minister and the Finance 
Minister informed of any significant decisions of  
issues that have affected or may affect its operations. 
In 2014/15, there were no such decisions or issues. 
There have also been no such decisions or issues 
since 30 June 2015.

Environmental performance 
and ecologically 
sustainable development
Section 516A of the Environment Protection and 
Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act) 
requires Australian Government organisations and 
authorities to include information in their annual reports 
about their environmental performance and their 
contribution to ecologically sustainable developments. 
The Commission is committed to making a positive 
contribution to ecological sustainability.  
The Commission’s ecologically sustainable activities 
are detailed in Appendix B on page 90. 

National Health Reform Act 
amendments
To support the introduction of the PGPA Act on  
1 July 2014, the Australian Government introduced the 
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability 
(Consequential and Transitional Provisions) Act 2014, 
which came into effect at the beginning of the 2014/15 
financial year. The Act introduced several minor 
amendments to the NHR Act, aligning the legislation 
with the terminology of the PGPA Act.



44    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    45

Our organisation    04

Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15  45

Organisational structure	 46

People management	 48

Staff profile	 48

Workplace health and safety	 48

Learning and development	 49

Disability strategy	 49

Indigenous employment	 49

04
Our organisation
The Commission employs a diverse range of highly skilled and professional staff 
with experience across the healthcare industry. Because of the nature of the work, 
the Commission has a strong national presence in safety and quality in both the 
public and private sectors.

The Commission is committed to managing and developing its staff to achieve the 
objectives and outcomes contained in its work plan. 



46    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

04   Our organisation 

Standard 6: 
Clinical Handover

Clinical 
Communications

Cognitive 
Impairment

Mental Health

Standard 4: 
Medication 

Safety

Safety in 
e-Health

Standard 3: 
Preventing  

and Controlling 
Healthcare 
Associated 
Infections

Standard 1: 
Governance for 

Safety and Quality

Standard 5: 
Patient Identifcation 

and Procedure 
Matching

Standard 8: 
Preventing and 

Managing Pressure 
Injuries

Standard 10: 
Preventing Falls and 

Harm from Falls

Accreditation 
Regulation

NSQHS 
Standards 
Evaluation

Healthcare 
Variation

Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Board

Chief Executive Officer

Finance and Compliance

Human Resources

Secretariat and Communications

Organisational Structure



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    47

Our organisation    04

Safety and 
Quality 

Improvement 
Systems

Standard 2: 
Partnering with 

Consumers

Standard 9: 
Recognising 

and Responding 
to Clinical 

Deterioration

Consumer-
centred Care

Primary Care

Strategy and 
Development

Clinical Care 
Standards

Standard 7: 
Blood and Blood 

Products

Surveillance for 
Antimicrobial 

Resistance and 
Antibiotic Usage

Reducing 
Exposure to 
Radiation for 

Children



48    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

04   Our organisation 

People management
The Commission continues to deliver high 
performance by providing ongoing support through 
its performance management systems and through 
embedding a strong sense of direction across  
the organisation.

The Commission participates in the Australian Public 
Service Commission’s (APSC’s) online induction 
program, giving all new employees the opportunity  
to learn how the Australian Public Service operates 
and the behaviours expected of all staff members.

In May 2015, all Commission staff were encouraged to 
participate in the APSC’s census survey.

Staff profile
As of 30 June 2015, the Commission employed 82.1 
full-time equivalent staff. The majority of staff are 
located in Sydney except for one staff member who 
works between Sydney and Melbourne and two others 
out-posted in Canberra and Perth. The following table 
provides a breakdown of the Commission's staffing by 
classification, gender, full-time or part-time status, and 
their ongoing or non-ongoing status.

Table 2: Staff numbers by classification as of 30 June 2015

FEMALE MALE TOTAL

Classification

Ongoing Non-ongoing Ongoing Non-ongoing

Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

CEO 1               1

MO6 1     0.2       1.6 2.8

MO4              0.2 0.2

EL 2 5 0.8 3  4   2   14.8

EL 1 11 5.4 14 4.3 3 0.8   0.2 38.7

APS 6 7   4 0.2 3   3   17.2

APS 5 1   3       2   6.0

APS 4 0   1         0.4 1.4

Total 26.0 6.2 25.0 4.7 10.0 0.8 7.0 2.4 82.1

Workplace health  
and safety
The Commission continues to promote a healthy 
and safe workplace and is committed to meeting its 
obligations under the Work Health and Safety Act 
2011 (WHS Act) and the Safety, Rehabilitation and 
Compensation Act 1988 (SRC Act).

All staff complete the Comcare Work health and safety 
e-learning training module on commencement with 
the Commission. The Commission has a suite of work 
health and safety policies and procedures to ensure 
its compliance with the WHS Act and to maintain the 
safety of its staff.

Commission workplace safety is monitored by the 
health and safety representatives and regular work 
health and safety committee meetings.

During 2014/15, the Commission undertook a number 
of activities aimed at preventing illness and injury in the 
workplace, including:

•	 conducting ergonomic workstation assessments for 
all staff

•	 appointing new Health and Safety Representatives 
and Workplace Harassment Contact Officers



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    49

Our organisation    04

•	 conducting bi-annual workplace inspections and 
encouraging all staff to report incidents, accidents or 
hazards in the workplace

•	 making influenza vaccinations available to all staff.

Five minor incidents were reported in 2014/15.

Learning and development
The Commission values the talent and contribution 
of its staff and recognises the importance of building 
expertise within the organisation.

Learning and development needs and opportunities 
are primarily identified through the performance 
development scheme. 

During 2014/15, the Commission’s study support and 
training arrangements were updated to ensure the 
ongoing development of staff skills and capabilities. 
Accordingly, participation in study and training 
increased during the year with 15 staff accessing  
study support assistance and 24 employees 
completing training. Tertiary courses being undertaken 
include Masters of Public Health, PhD in nursing, 
Master of Health Service Management, Masters of 
Health Policy and various Graduate Certificates in 
health and human services related fields. 

Training undertaken has included professional writing 
and project management courses.

Disability strategy
The Commission’s Workplace diversity program 
2014–2016 provides a framework that enables 
the Commission to support and embrace diversity, 
including employees with a disability. 

The workplace diversity program provides for the 
Commission to apply the principle of reasonable 
adjustment to remove barriers to employment for 
staff with a disability. Accordingly, staff with a disability 
are provided with assistance to adjust to working 
arrangements, work methods, equipment or the 
work environment that is necessary, possible and 
reasonable to reduce or eliminate the effects  
of disability on their work.

Indigenous employment
The Commission is committed to improving the 
recruitment, retention and career development  
of Indigenous employees.

The proportion of Commission workforce who 
identify as being of Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait 
Islander origin is 1.1%. While this is below the 
Government’s Indigenous employment target of 3% 
across the Commonwealth public sector by 2018, 
the Commission is exploring strategies to continue to 
increase the Indigenous workforce, with guidance by 
the Australian Public Sector’s forthcoming Indigenous 
recruitment and retention strategy.



50    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    51

Financial statements     05

Independent auditor’s report 	 52

Financial statements	 54

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements	 61

05
Financial statements



52    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    53

Financial statements     05



54    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    55

Financial statements     05



56    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    57

Financial statements     05



58    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    59

Financial statements     05



60    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    61

Financial statements     05



62    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    63

Financial statements     05



64    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    65

Financial statements     05



66    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    67

Financial statements     05



68    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    69

Financial statements     05



70    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    71

Financial statements     05



72    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    73

Financial statements     05



74    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    75

Financial statements     05



76    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    77

Financial statements     05



78    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    79

Financial statements     05



80    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    81

Financial statements     05



82    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    83

Financial statements     05



84    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    85

Financial statements     05



86    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

05   Financial statements 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    87

Financial statements     05



88    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

06   Appendices

Appendix A: Freedom of information summary	 89

Appendix B: Compliance with ecologically sustainable development	 90

06
Appendices



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    89

Appendices     06

Table 3: Freedom of Information summary 2014/15

Activity Number

Requests

On hand as at 1 July 2014 0

New requests received 4

Total requests handled 3

Total requests completed as at 30 June 2015 2

Total requests on hand as at 30 June 2015 1

Action of request

Access granted in full 0

Access granted in part 1

Access refused 1

Access transferred in full 0

Request withdrawn 1

No records 0

Response times

0–30 days 0

30–60 days 2

Internal review

On hand as at 1 July 2014 0

Requests received 1

Decision affirmed 1

Decision amended 0

Request withdrawn 0

Review by Administrative Appeals Tribunal

Applications received 0

Review by the Officer of the Australian Information Commissioner

Applications received 0

Appendix A
Freedom of Information summary

The following table summarises the year’s Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and their outcomes,  
as discussed on page 43.XX



90    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

06   Appendices

Appendix B
Compliance with ecologically sustainable development

The Commission is committed to making a positive contribution to ecological sustainability. The following table 
details the Commission’s activities in accordance with section 156A(6) of the Environment Protection and 
Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act).

Table 4: Summary of the Commission’s compliance with ecologically sustainable development

EPBC Act requirement Commission response

The activities of the Commission and 
its administration of legislation during 
2014/15 accord with the principles of 
ecologically sustainable development

The Commission gives appropriate consideration to the effects 
its activities may have on the environment, including in terms of 
its work plan and corporate governance. Instances where the 
Commission’s activities have environmental impacts are mitigated 
wherever possible. 

The Commission is not responsible for administering  
any legislation.

Outcomes specified for the 
Commission in an Appropriations Act 
for 2014/15 contribute to ecologically 
sustainable development

The Commission’s single appropriations outcome focuses on 
improving safety and quality in health care across the health 
system rather than environmental outcomes and, as such, has 
no implications on environmental protection and biodiversity 
conservation. 

Effects of the Commission’s activities 
on the environment

The Commission’s offices are located in a 5-star (NABERS rating) 
building and the Commission’s staff works proactively with the 
building manager to achieve energy savings where possible.  
Office lighting is automated to power off outside business hours.  
The Commission encourages its staff members to view documents 
online where possible and print only when necessary.  
The Commission’s waste practices are in accordance with the 
National Waste Policy.

Measures the Commission is taking  
to minimise its impact on  
the environment

The Commission is working hard to further reduce its 
environmental effects, particularly in the area of information and 
communication technology (ICT). In 2014/15, the Commission 
implemented a number of initiatives required by the Australian 
Government ICT Sustainability Plan 2010–2015. These initiatives 
included introducing and using 100% post-consumer recycled 
paper and modifying the Commission’s ICT infrastructure, which 
will deliver desktop energy savings and reduce the Commission’s 
carbon footprint. The Commission is also partnering with the City 
of Sydney’s CitySwitch program to explore further environmental 
sustainability options.

Mechanisms for reviewing and 
increasing the effectiveness of  
those measures

The Commission is implementing a number of initiatives to reduce 
its environmental impact, with a view to introducing a formal 
environmental policy. Review mechanisms will be included in  
this policy.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    91

Indexes and references     07

Acronyms and abbreviations	 92

Glossary	 93

Index of tables	 96

Compliance index	 97

Index	 99

References	 104

07
Indexes and references



92    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

Acronyms and abbreviations

AHMAC Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council

AHSSQA Scheme Australian Health Service Safety and Quality Accreditation Scheme 

AURA Project Antimicrobial Utilisation and Resistance in Australia Surveillance Project

CHBOI core, hospital-based outcome indicators

Commission Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care

EPBC Act Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999

FOI Act Freedom of Information Act 1982

IHPA Independent Hospital Pricing Authority

IJC Inter-Jurisdictional Committee

IPS Information Publication Scheme

NASCAR National Alert System for Critical Antimicrobial Resistances

NHMRC National Health and Medical Research Council

NHR Act National Health Reform Act 2011

NSQHS Standards National Safety and Quality Health Service Standards

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

PBS Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme

PCEHR Personally Controlled Electronic Health Record

PGPA Act Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013

RACGP Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

SRC Act Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988

WHO World Health Organization

WHS Act Work Health and Safety Act 2011

 



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    93

Indexes and references     07

Accreditation: A status that is conferred on an 
organisation or individual when they have been 
assessed as having met particular standards.  
The two conditions for accreditation are compliance 
with an explicit definition of quality (that is, a standard) 
and passing an independent review process aimed at 
identifying the level of congruence between practices 
and quality standards.6 

Antimicrobial: A chemical substance that inhibits or 
destroys bacteria, viruses and fungi, including yeasts 
and moulds.7 

Antimicrobial stewardship: A program implemented 
in a health service organisation to reduce the risks 
associated with increasing microbial resistance, and to 
extend the effectiveness of antimicrobial treatments. 
Antimicrobial stewardship may incorporate a broad 
range of strategies, including monitoring and reviewing 
antimicrobial use.7 

Clinical communication: An exchange of information 
that occurs between healthcare providers treating a 
patient. Communication can be formal (for example, 
when a message conforms to a predetermined 
structure in a health record or stored electronic data), 
or informal (when a message’s structure is determined 
solely by the relevant parties; for example, in a  
face-to-face or telephone conversation).8 

Clinical handover: The transfer of professional 
responsibility and accountability for some or all aspects 
of care for a patient, or group of patients, to another 
person or professional group on a temporary or 
permanent basis.9 

Clinical practice guidelines: Systematically 
developed statements to help practitioners and 
patients make decisions about appropriate health care 
for specific circumstances.10 

Clinician: A healthcare provider, trained as a health 
professional. Clinicians include registered and 
non-registered practitioners, or teams of health 
professionals providing health care who spend the 
majority of their time delivering direct clinical care.

Consumers: Patients and potential patients, carers 
and organisations representing consumers’ interests.11 

Consumer-centred care: Treating consumers  
and/or carers with dignity and respect; communicating 
and sharing information between consumers and/
or carers and healthcare providers; encouraging 
and supporting consumers’ participation in decision 
making; and fostering collaboration with consumers 
and/or carers and healthcare organisations in planning, 
designing, delivering and evaluating health care. Other 
terms are used internationally, such as patient-based,  
person-centred, relationship-based, patient-centred, 
and patient- and family-centred care. 

Core, hospital-based outcome indicators 
(CHBOI): A succinct set of indicators that hospitals 
routinely monitor and review. These hospital-based 
outcome indicators can be generated by the 
jurisdictions or private hospital owners that hold the 
source data and reported back to the facilities that 
provide healthcare services.

Dataset: A collection of data elements that are 
collected as a set.

Electronic medication management system: 
Enables medicines to be prescribed, supplied, 
administered and reconciled electronically.

Hand hygiene: A general term referring to any  
hand-cleansing action.

Hand Hygiene Australia: An organisation engaged 
by the Commission to implement the National Hand 
Hygiene Initiative.

Health care: Services provided to individuals or 
communities to promote, maintain, monitor or restore 
health. Health care is not limited to medical care, and  
it includes self-care.

Health literacy: The skills, knowledge, motivation  
and capacity of a person to access, understand, 
appraise and apply information to make effective 
decisions about health and health care and take 
appropriate action.

Healthcare-associated infections: Infections 
that are acquired in healthcare facilities (nosocomial 
infections) or that occur as a result of healthcare 
interventions (iatrogenic infections).  
Healthcare-associated infections may manifest after 
people leave healthcare facilities.12 

Glossary



94    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

 

Healthcare provider: Any person working within the 
health sector (at the service or jurisdictional level) who 
is responsible for providing or organising the provision 
of care and/or treatment to patients.

Healthcare variation: This occurs where patients 
with the same condition receive different types of 
care. For example, among a group of patients with the 
same condition, some may have no active treatment, 
some may be treated in the community and others 
in hospital, and some may have surgery while others 
receive medication. Some variation in how health care 
is provided is desirable because of differences  
in patients’ needs, wants and preferences.13 

Health service organisation: A separately 
constituted health service that is responsible for 
the clinical governance, administration and financial 
management of service units that provide health care. 
A service unit is a group of healthcare providers and 
others working in a systematic way to deliver  
health care to patients. This can take place in any 
location or setting, including pharmacies, clinics, 
outpatient facilities, hospitals, patients’ homes, 
community settings, medical practices and  
healthcare providers’ clinics.

Hospital: A healthcare facility licensed by the 
respective regulator as a hospital or declared as  
a hospital.

Infection: The invasion and reproduction of 
pathogenic or disease-causing organisms inside  
the body. This may cause tissue injury and disease.7 

Jurisdictions: State and territory governments.

Medicare Locals: A nation-wide network of primary 
healthcare organisations to support health providers, 
to improve the delivery of primary care services at 
a local level and to improve access to after-hours 
primary care.

Medication: Using medicine for therapy or for 
diagnosis, its interaction with the patient and  
its effects.

Medication chart: A chart used by an authorised 
prescriber to record medication and treatment orders, 
as well as by nursing staff to record and monitor the 
administration of such medicines and treatment.

Medication reconciliation: The process of 
obtaining, verifying and documenting an accurate 
list of a patient’s current medications on admission 
to a healthcare facility, and comparing this list to the 
admission, transfer and/or discharge medication 
orders to identify and resolve discrepancies. At the 
end of the period of care, the verified information 
is transferred to the next care provider.

Medicine: A chemical substance given to prevent, 
diagnose, cure, control or alleviate disease, or 
otherwise improve the physical or mental welfare 
of people. Prescription, non-prescription and 
complementary medicines, irrespective of their 
administration route, are included in this definition.14 

Monitor: To check, supervise, observe critically or 
record the progress of an activity, action or system  
on a regular basis to identify and track change.

National Safety and Quality Health Service 
(NSQHS) Standards: Ten standards developed by 
the Commission in consultation and collaboration 
with jurisdictions, technical experts and healthcare 
providers and patients. The NSQHS Standards aim to 
protect the public from harm and to improve the quality 
of health services. They provide a quality assurance 
mechanism that tests whether relevant systems are  
in place to ensure minimum safety and quality 
standards are met, and a quality improvement 
mechanism that allows health services to realise 
aspirational or developmental goals.

Open disclosure: An open discussion with a patient 
about incidents that resulted in harm to that patient 
while they were receiving health care. The elements 
of open disclosure are an apology or expression of 
regret (including the word ‘sorry’), a factual explanation 
of what happened, an opportunity for the patient to 
relate their experience, and an explanation of the 
steps being taken to manage the event and prevent 
recurrence. Open disclosure may take place over 
several meetings.

Patient: A person receiving health care. Synonyms for 
‘patient’ include consumer and client.

Patient safety: Reducing the risk of unnecessary 
harm associated with health care to an  
acceptable minimum.



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    95

Indexes and references     07

Prophylaxis: A measure taken for the prevention  
of a disease.

Quality of care: The degree to which health services 
for individuals and populations increase the likelihood 
of desired health outcomes, and are consistent with 
current professional knowledge.

Residential aged-care facility: A facility that cares 
for older patients, operated by an approved provider.  
It replaces the older terms ‘nursing home’ and ‘hostel’.

Sentinel event: An unexpected occurrence involving 
death or potential or actual serious physical or 
psychological injury. Eight specific types of clinical 
incident were endorsed by Australian health ministers 
in 2004 as fitting the definition of a sentinel event.

Severe adverse maternal morbidity: A woman who 
nearly dies but survived a complication that occurred 
during pregnancy, childbirth or within 42 days of 
termination of pregnancy.15

Shared decision making: The integration of 
a patient’s values, goals and concerns with the 
best available evidence about benefits, risks and 
uncertainties of treatment to achieve appropriate 
healthcare decisions.16

Standard: Agreed attributes and processes designed 
to ensure that a product, service or method will 
perform consistently at a designated level.

Unwarranted healthcare variation: Variation not 
attributed to patients’ needs, wants or preferences that 
cannot be explained on the basis of a patient’s illness, 
medical evidence or preferences.16 Unwarranted 
variation raises questions about quality, equity and 
efficiency in health care.13

 



96    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

 Index of tables

Table Page

Table 1: Board meetings and attendance 39

Table 2: Staff numbers by classification as of 30 June 2015 48

Table 3: Freedom of Information summary 2014/15 89

Table 4: Summary of the Commission’s compliance with ecologically sustainable development 90

Table 5: Mandatory reporting orders as required under legislation 97



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    97

Indexes and references     07

Compliance index

The Commission is bound by various legislative requirements to disclose certain information in this annual 
report. The operative provisions of the PGPA Act came into effect from 1 July 2014. The Public Governance, 
Performance and Accountability (Consequential and Transitional Provisions) Amendment (Annual Reports) Rule 
2015 (PGPA Annual Report Rule) prescribes the reporting requirements for the 2014/15 reporting period. 

Table 5: Mandatory reporting orders as required under legislation

Requirement Reference Page listing 
of compliant 
information

Amendments to the Commission’s 
enabling legislation and to any other 
legislation directly relevant to its operation

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)  
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43

Approval by the accountable authority PGPA Act subsection 46(3)  
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

I

Assessment of the impact of the 
performance of each of the Commission’s 
functions

NHR Act 2011 subsection 53(a) 8–34

Assessment of safety of health care 
services provided

NHR Act 2011 subsection 53(b)(i) 32–34

Assessment of quality of health care 
services provided

NHR Act 2011 subsection 53(b)(ii) 32–34

Board committees PGPA Act subsection 46(3) 
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

40–41

Commonwealth disability strategy PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

49

Statement on governance PGPA Act subsection 46(3) 
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

35–43

Accountable authority PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

36–39

Ecologically sustainable development 
and environmental performance

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)
(c), ref Environment Protection and Biodiversity 
Conservation Act 1999, section 516A

43, 90

Education and performance review 
processes for the accountable authority

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

40

Enabling legislation, functions and 
objectives

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

2, 9, 36

Ethics and risk management policies PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

40, 41

Financial statements PGPA Act subsection 43(4) 51–87

Financial statements certification: a 
statement, signed by the accountable 
authority 

PGPA Act subsection 42(3) 54

 



98    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

Requirement Reference Page listing 
of compliant 
information

Financial statements certification: 
Auditor-General’s Report

 PGPA Act subsection 43(4)  52–53

Fraud risk assessment and control Commonwealth Fraud Control Policy – Section 21 42

Government policy orders PGPA Act section 22 n/a

Indemnities and insurance premiums 
for officers

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

40

Information Publication Scheme 
Statement

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43, 89

Judicial decisions and decisions  
by administrative tribunals

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43

Key activities and changes that have 
affected the Commission

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43

Letter of transmittal detailing approval 
by accountable authority

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

I

Location of major activities and 
facilities

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

Inside cover, 
48

Ministerial directions PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

36

Operational and financial results PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

51–87

Organisational structure PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

46

Other legislation PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43

Related-entity transactions PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

40

Reporting of significant decisions  
or issues

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
Paragraph 19(1)(c), (d) or (e) of the PGPA Act

43

Reports about the Commission by 
the Auditor-General, a parliamentary 
committee, the Commonwealth 
Ombudsman or the Office of the 
Australian Information Commissioner

PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

43

Responsible Minister PGPA Act subsection 46(3)
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

2

Review of performance PGPA Act
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c)

8–34

Work health and safety PGPA Act
PGPA Annual Report Rule, subparagraph 7AB(4)(c), ref 
Work Health and Safety Act 2011, Schedule 2, Part 4

48



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    99

Indexes and references     07

Index

Page range references in bold type refer to major 
discussions of a topic.

A
abbreviations, 92
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander community

collaboration with, 12, 16–17
health outcomes gap, 34
staff, 49

accountability, 2, 35–43
accreditation, 15

general practice, 21
national coordination, 17–18

Accreditation Advice Centre, 16
acronyms, 92
acute care facilities, 24
Acute Coronary Syndromes Clinical Care 

Standard, 14, 27
Acute Stroke Clinical Care Standard, 14, 27
Alzheimer’s Australia, 20
Antibiotic Awareness Week, 12, 22
antibiotics

patient decision aids, 24
prescribing practices, 12
standards, 4

antimicrobial resistance, 5, 22, 33
Antimicrobial Stewardship Clinical Care 

Standard, 5, 14, 27
Antimicrobial Use and Resistance in Australia 

(AURA), 22
antimicrobials, 33
appropriateness of care, 26–27
assets, 56, 72–74, 76
Audit and Risk Committee, 40–41
audit, internal, 42
auditors

remuneration, 79
report, 52–53

AURA Surveillance System, 22
Australian Antimicrobial Resistance Prevention 

and Containment Steering Group, 5
Australian Atlas of Healthcare Variation, 5, 7, 14, 

26–27
Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council 

(AHMAC), 14
Australian Health Service Safety and Quality 

Accreditation (AHSSQA) Scheme, 12
Australian Patient Safety Foundation, 31
Australian Public Service Commission, 48
Australian standards for risk management, 42
awards, 17

B
A better way to care, 6, 12, 20
Board, 36–41

committees, 40–41
development and review, 40
legislation, 36
meetings and attendance, 39
membership, 36–39
organisational structure, 46

budgetary reports, 83–87

C
cash flow, 58, 76
census survey, 48
CEO

report, 6–7
role, 42

Chair
report, 4–5
role, 37

CHBOI Toolkit, 30
chronic conditions, 34
Clinical Care Standards, 4, 7, 27

Acute Coronary Syndromes, 4, 7, 14, 27
Acute Stroke, 4, 7, 14
Antimicrobial Stewardship, 4–5, 7, 14, 22, 27

clinical communications, 24
clinical deterioration, 28
clinical quality registries, 30–31
cognitive impairment, 6, 12, 20
Comcover, 40
commitments, 59
committees, Board, 40–41
Commonwealth fraud control policy, 42
Commonwealth risk management policy, 42
communications, clinical, 24
communities, partnering with, 13, 23–25
community health sector, 21
community health services, 16
compliance index, 97
complications, 28, 30, 32
consumers, partnering with, 13, 23–25
contingent assets and liabilities, 76
core hospital-based outcome indicators  

(CHBOI), 30
coronary syndromes, 14
corporate governance, 35–43
costs, 14, 26–28



100    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

Index

D
data set specifications, 29
Dawn Stacey, Professor, 24
day procedure services

accreditation, 17
assessment, 13

death, 7, 25
decision making, 13, 24
dementia, 6, 13, 20
dental practices, 21
Department of Health, 14
Department of Social Services, 20
Directors’ code of conduct, 40
disability strategy, 49
diversity program, 49
drugs see medication
Dutton, Peter, 2
dying, 25

E
ecologically sustainable development, 43, 90
eHealth, 31
electronic monitoring tool, 21
emergency departments, 34
end-of-life care, 6–7, 13, 25
Environment Protection and Biodiversity 

Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act), 43
environmental performance, 43
equity, statement of changes in, 57
ethical standards, 40
expenditure

Board, 40
financial statement, 68–69
forecasting, 40
national, 32

Exploring healthcare variation in Australia, 26
external scrutiny, 43

F
financial assets, 64–65, 72, 78–80, 82, 84
financial instruments, 78–80
financial position, 56
financial statements, 51–87
forecasting, 40
Framework for Australian clinical quality 

registries, 14, 30
fraud control, 42
Fraud control and anti-corruption plan, 42
freedom of information, 43, 89
Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act), 43
functions, 2, 9

G
general practice

accreditation, 21
chronic conditions, 34

General Practice Accreditation Scheme, 21
Geographic variations in health care, 4
glossary, 93–95
governance

corporate, 35–43
internal, 42

Guide to the NSQHS Standards for health service 
organisation boards, 16

H
Hand Hygiene Australia, 22
health literacy, 13, 23
Health literacy: taking action for safety and 

quality, 23
health professionals, support for, 14, 29–31
healthcare-associated infections, 22
healthcare variation see variation in care
hospitals

accreditation, 23
assessment, 12, 15
end-of-life care, 7
medication safety, 18
mortality indicators, 30
PBS medication chart, 18, 19
pricing, 28

I
incident analyses, 14, 31
income, 55, 70
indemnity, 40
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority (IHPA), 28
indicators, 12, 18, 29
Indigenous community see Aboriginal and Torres 

Strait Islander community
Indigenous recruitment and retention strategy, 49
Induction manual (Board), 40
induction program, 48
influenza vaccinations, 49
Information Publication Scheme (IPS), 43
injectable medicines, 18, 19
injury in the workplace, 48–49
insulin, 18, 19
insurance, 40
Inter-Jurisdictional Committee, 40, 41
internal audit, 42
internal control frameworks, 40
internal governance, 42



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    101

Indexes and references     07

Index

J
judicial decisions, 43

K
Knee Pain Expert Advisory Group, 26

L
Leadership Group and Business Group, 42
learning and development, 49
legislation, 36
letter of transmittal, i
Ley, Sussan, 2
liabilities, 56, 76, 79

financial, 65
Literature review: question prompt lists, 24
London Protocol, 31

M
mapping healthcare variation, 5, 26–27
Marshall, Professor Villis, 4–5, 37
maternal morbidity, 14, 29
Maternal Sentinel Event and Post-Partum 

Haemorrhage Working Group, 14, 29
Medical Research Council (NHMRC) Centre for 

Antimicrobial Stewardship and the  
commission, 12

medication
quality use indicators, 12, 18
safety, 18, 19
on-screen display of information, 18

mental health, 19, 34
Minister for Health, 2
Ministerial directions, 36
Ministerial oversight, 43
mission, 2
mobile app, 20
monitoring of hospital patient safety, 30–31
mortality indicators, 30
My Health Record program, 31

N
National Alert System for Critical Antimicrobial 

Resistances (NASCAR), 22
National Antimicrobial Prescribing Practice, 12, 

22
National Antimicrobial Resistance Strategy 

2015–19, 5, 22, 33
National consensus statement: essential elements 

for recognising and responding to clinical 
deterioration, 18

National consensus statement: essential elements 
for safe and high-quality end-of-life care, 13, 25

National Hand Hygiene Initiative, 22
National Health and Hospitals Network Act 2011, 2
National Health Performance Authority (NHPA), 14
National Health Reform Act 2011 (NHR Act), 2, 36
National Health Reform Act amendments, 43
National Inpatient Medication Chart (NIMC), 18
National Palliative Care Week, 13
National Prescribing Survey, 22
National quality use of medicines indicators for 

Australian hospitals, 18
National Safety and Quality Health Service 

(NSQHS) Standards, 16–17
accreditation see accreditation
antibiotics, 5
assessment, 12
draft guide, 21
impact, 33
review, 6, 12, 16
Standard 3: Preventing and Controlling 

Healthcare Associated Infections, 22
National statement on health literacy, 13, 23
National Stroke Foundation, 14
NSW Therapeutic Advisory Group, 18
NHMRC Melbourne Health, 22
NHR Act (National Health Reform Act 2011), 2, 9, 

36
NIMC GP ‘eVersion’, 18
non-financial assets, 73–74, 84
NSQHS Standards see National Safety and 

Quality Health Service (NSQHS) Standards



102    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

O
on-screen display of clinical medicines 

information, 18
online induction program, 48
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 

Development (OECD), 4
organisational structure, 46–47

P
Palliative Care Australia, 13, 25
palliative (end-of-life) care, 7, 13, 25
Parliamentary oversight, 43
partnering, 13, 23–25
patient-clinician communication, 24
patient decision aids, 13, 24
patient experience surveys, 14, 30
patient safety, 12, 16–22

accreditation, 17–18
cognitive impairment, 20
end-of-life care, 25
healthcare-associated infections, 22
medication safety, 18–19
mental health, 19, 34
monitoring models, 30
primary healthcare, 21
standards, 16–17
threats to, 33

patients, partnering with, 13, 23–25
PCEHR see Personally Controlled Electronic 

Health Record (PCEHR)
people management see staff
performance, 8–34
Personally Controlled Electronic Health Record 

(PCEHR), 14, 31
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS) hospital 

medication chart, 18
Picone, Professor Debora see CEO
policy development, 41
preventable healthcare complications, 32
pricing, 28
primary care, 21
Primary Health Committee, 41
priorities, 9
Private Hospital Sector Committee, 41
Public Governance, Performance and 

Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act), 36, 40, 43
Public Governance, Performance and 

Accountability (Consequential and Transitional 
Provisions) Act 2014, 43

Q
quality-use-of-medicines indicators, 12, 18

R
‘racial bias’, 34
Recognising and responding to deterioration in 

mental state, 18
registries, 14, 30–31
related-entity transactions, 40
related party disclosures, 78
remuneration

auditors, 79
Board, 40
senior management personnel, 77

reviews by external bodies, 43
risk management, 40, 42
role, 2
Royal Australian College of General Practitioners 

(RACGP), 21

S
Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 

1988 (SRC Act), 48
Scoping study on the implementation of national 

standards in mental health services, 18
scrutiny, external, 43
security, 40
senior management personnel remuneration, 76
significant developments and events, 43
staff

attitudes, behaviours and perceptions, 30
disability strategy, 49
diversity program, 49
health and safety, 48–49
Indigenous, 49
induction program, 48
management, 48
profile, 48
training, 49
workplace health and safety, 48–49

standards
see also Clinical Care Standards
clinical care, 27

Staphylococcus aureus bacteraemia data set 
specification, 28

strategic plan, 10–11
strategic planning, 36
systems, 34

Index



Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    103

Indexes and references     07

T
training

in accreditation, 16–17
staff, 49

U
user-applied labelling of injectable medicines,  

18, 19

V
vaccinations for staff, 49
value, 14, 26–28
variation in care, 26–27

consequences, 32
mapping, 26–27

Vital signs 2015: the state of safety and quality in 
Australian health care, 32, 34

W
Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (WHS Act), 48
Work Health and Safety Committee, 42
Work health and safety e-learning training 

module, 48
Workplace diversity program 2014–2016, 49
workplace health and safety, 48–49
workplace inspections, 49
World Health Organization (WHO), 5, 18

Index



104    Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15

07   Indexes and references

1. Duguid M and Cruickshank M. Antimicrobial 
Stewardship in Australian Hospitals. Sydney: Australian 
Commission on Safety and Quality in Health  
Care, 2011.

2. Australian Commission on Safety and Quality 
in Health Care. Implementation Toolkit for Clinical 
Handover Improvement. In: Care ACSQHC, (ed.). 
Sydney 2011.

3. Makoul G and Clayman ML. An integrative model of 
shared decision making in medical encounters. Patient 
education and counseling. 2006; 60: 301.

4. Rao JK, Anderson LA, Inui TS and Frankel RM. 
Communication interventions make a difference in 
conversations between physicians and patients: a 
systematic review of the evidence. Medical care.  
2007; 45: 340-9.

5. Rosen D. Vital Conversations: Improving 
communication between doctors and patients. New 
York: Columbia University Press, 2014.

6. Australian Council for Safety and Quality in Health 
Care. Standard for Credentialling and Defining the 
Scope of Clinical Practice: A National Standard 
for credentialling and defining the scope of clinical 
practice of medical practitioners, for use in public and 
private hospitals. 2004.

7. Cruickshank M and Ferguson J. Reducing Harm to 
Patients from Health Care Associated Infection: The 
Role of Surveillance. Sydney: Australian Commission 
on Safety and Quality in Health Care, 2008.

8. Coiera EW, Jayasuriya RA, Hardy J, Bannan A and 
Thorpe MEC. Communication loads on clinical staff 
in the emergency department. Medical Journal of 
Australia. 2002; 176: 415-8.

9. National Patient Safety Agency. Seven steps to 
patient safety. London: National Patient Safety  
Agency, 2004.

10. Field M and Lohr K. Guidelines for clinical practice: 
from development to use. Washington DC.: National 
Academy Press, 1992.

11. Consumers Health Forum of Australia. Consumer 
representative program policy. Consumers Health 
Forum of Australia, 2011.

12. National Health & Medical Research Council. 
Australian Guidelines for the Prevention and Control of 
Infection in Healthcare. Canberra: NHMRC,  
2010, p. 260.

13. Australian Institute of Health and Welfare and 
Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health 
Care. Exploring Healthcare Variation in Australia: 
Analyses Resulting from an OECD Study. Sydney: 
ACSQHC, 2014, p. 2.

14. Australian Pharmaceutical Advisory Council. 
Guiding principles for medication management in the 
community. Canberra: Commonwealth of  
Australia, 2006.

15. Say L, Souza JP and Pattinson RC. Maternal near 
miss towards a standard tool for monitoring quality of 
maternal health care. Best Practice & Research Clinical 
Obstetrics & Gynaecology. 2009; 23: 287-96.

16. Légaré F, Ratté S, Stacey D, et al. Interventions 
for improving the adoption of shared decision making 
by healthcare professionals. Cochrane Database Syst 
Rev. 2010; 5.

References





Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care Annual Report 2014/15    2

ABN 97 250 687 371

Level 5, 255 Elizabeth Street 
SYDNEY  NSW  2000 

Telephone: (02) 9126 3600 

mail@safetyandquality.gov.au 
www.safetyandquality.gov.au 

Follow us on Twitter @ACSQHC 


	Annual Report 2014/15
	Letter of transmittal
	Contents
	01 Overview
	About the Commission
	Our mission
	Our role and functions
	Our accountability

	Report from the Chair
	Professor Villis Marshall AC

	Report from the CEO
	Adjunct Professor Debora Picone AM


	02 Report on performance
	Our work priorities
	Safety and Quality
	Strategic Plan 2014-2019

	Highlights 2014/15
	Priority 1: Patient safety
	Priority 2: Partnering with patients, consumersand communities
	Priority 3: Quality, cost and value
	Priority 4: Supporting health professionals to providesafe and high-quality care
	Health service accreditation 2014/15

	Priority 1: Patient safety
	NSQHS Standards
	National coordinationof accreditation ofhealth services
	Medication safety
	Mental health
	Cognitive impairment
	Patient safety in primaryhealth care
	Nationally coordinatedaction to addresshealthcare-associatedinfections and antimicrobialresistance

	Priority 2: Partnering with patients,consumers and communities
	Health literacy
	Clinical communications
	Shared decision making
	End-of-life care

	Priority 3: Quality, cost and value
	Improving appropriateness of care
	Mapping healthcare variation
	Clinical Care Standards
	Pricing for safetyand quality

	Priority 4: Supporting healthprofessionals to provide safe andhigh-quality care
	Clinical measures to support safety andquality improvement
	Patient safety monitoring models
	National clinicalquality registries
	Safety in eHealth

	The state of safety and qualityin Australian health care
	Safety and quality in healthcare in Australia
	Safety and quality areimportant for ensuring thehealth system is productiveand sustainable
	Impact of the NSQHS Standards
	Systems are also neededto meet emerging patientsafety threats
	New areas of focus forsafety and quality
	Supporting ongoing safetyand quality improvement


	03 Corporate governance and accountability
	Legislation andrequirements
	Strategic planning
	Ministerial directions
	Commission’s board
	Board membership 2014/15
	Professor Villis Marshall AC (Chair)
	Mr Martin Bowles PSM
	Professor Christopher Brook PSM
	Ms Sally Crossing AM
	Professor Phillip Della
	The Honourable Verity Firth
	Ms Christine Gee
	Ms Jane Halton PSM
	Dr Shaun Larkin
	Mrs Cheryle Royle
	Dr Helena Williams
	Table 1: Board meetings and attendance

	Board development and review
	Ethical standards
	Related-entity transactions
	Remuneration and expenses
	Indemnity and insurance
	Committees
	Audit and Risk Committee
	Inter-Jurisdictional Committee
	Other committees and consultations

	Internal governance arrangements
	Internal management
	Risk management
	Fraud control
	Internal audit

	External scrutiny
	Parliamentary and ministerialoversight
	Freedom of information
	Judicial decisions and reviews byexternal bodies

	Developments andsignificant events
	Environmental performance and ecologically sustainable development
	National Health Reform Actamendments

	04 Our organisation
	Organisational Structure
	People management
	Staff profile
	Workplace health and safety
	Table 2: Staff numbers by classification as of 30 June 2015
	Learning and development
	Disability strategy
	Indigenous employment

	05 Financial statements
	06 Appendices
	07 Indexes and references
	Address and contact details



